Owner’s Manual

15.5 HP

ELLECTRIC START
42” MOWER

6 SPEED TRANSAXLE

LAWN TRACTOR

Model No.
917.271052

¢ Safety

* Assembly

¢ Operation

= Maintenance
¢ Repair Parts

sz This product has a low emission engine which operates
i differently from previously bullt engines, Before you start the en-
=t ging, read and understand this Owner’s Manual.

CAUTION: For answers to your questions
Read and follow all Safety about this product, Call:
Rules and Instructlons before 1-800-659-5917
operating this equipment. Sears Craftsman Help Line

5am - 5 pm, Mon - Sal

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, 1l 60179

Visit our Crafisman websiie:www,.sears,comv/crafisman



Warranty ........ Servive and Adjustments ...

Safety RUIBS ..o 3 L H{0] £- Vo 1= SN AU 26
Product Specifications ..o e D Troubleshooting ...ocvvcmnivoicrcenns 27
ASSEIMBIY 1vvvrerivercree e s 7 Repalr Parts............ ren e an ey s 32
Operation .........ov..... e .10 Paris Ordering ......... Back Cover

Miainienance Sched

LIMITEE TWO YEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN RIDING EQUIPMENT PARTS

For two (2) years from the date of purchase, if this Craftsman Riding Equipment is
maintained, [ubricated and funed up according to the Instructions In the owner's
manual, Sears will repair or replace, free of charge, any parts found 1o be defeciive in
material or workmanshlp. Warranty service Is avalilable free of charge by taking your
Craftsman riding equipment to your nearest Sears Service Center. In-home warranty
service s avallable but a trip charge wilt apply. This warranty applies only while this
product is in the United States,

This Warraniy does not coven :

« Expendable itams which become worn during normal use, such as blades, spark
plugs, air cleaners, belts and oll filters.

« Tire replacemeant or repair caused by punciures from cutside objects, such as nalls,
thorns, stumps, or glass.

» Repalts necessary because of operator abuse, including but not limited to, damage
caused by towing objects beyond the capabllity of the riding equipment, impacting
objects that bend the frame or crankshaft, or over speeding the angine.

* Repalrs necessary because of operator negligence, including but not limited to,
glectrical and mechanical damage caused by Improper storage, fatiure 1o use the
proper grade and amount of engine oll, faillure to keep the deck clear of flammabile
debris, or the faflure to malintain the equipment agcording to the instructions con-
tained in the owner's manual.

* Engine (fuel system) cleaning or repairs caused by fuel determined o be contami-
nated or oxidized (stale). In general, fuel should be used within thirty {30} days of its
purchase date.

¢ Riding equipment used for commerclal or rental purposes.

LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

For ninety (80) days from date of purchase, if any battery included with this riding
equipment proves defective In materlal or workmanship and our testing determines the
battery wil not hold a charge, Sears will replace the batltery at no ¢harge. Warranty
service Is avallable free of charge by taking your Crafisman riding equipment o your
nearest Sears Service Center, In-homs warranty service is avallable but a trip chargs
will apply. This warranty applies only while this product is In the United States,

To locate the nearest sears service center or to schedule In-home warranty service,
simply contact sears at 1-800+4-my-home

This Warranty gives yous specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which
may vary from state to state,

Sears, Rosbuck and Co., D/817 WA, Hoffman Estates, |L. 80179



capable of amputating hands and fest
and throwing obgeais‘ Fallure to observe
the following safety Instructions could
result in serious injury or death.
GENERAL OPERATION

» Read, understand, and follow all
Instrudtions In the manual and on the
machine befors starling.

= Only ailow rasponsible adults, who are
famillar with the Instructions, to operate
the machine.

o Clear the area of objects such ds rocks,
ioys, wire, sto., which could be plcked
up and thrown by the blade.

* Be sure the area is clear of other
people before mowing. Stop machine |
anyone enters the area.

= Never carry passengers,

= Do not mow In reverse uniess abso-
futely netessary. Always loek down
and hehind before and while backing.

« Be aware of the mower discharge
direction and do not point It at anyone.
Do not operate the mower without
elther the entire grass catcher or the
guard in place,

= Slow down before turning.

* Never lgave a running machine
unattended. Always turn off blades, set
parking brake, stop engine, and
remove keys before dismounting.

» Turn off blades when not mowing.

» Slop engine before removing grass
caicher or unclogging chute.

. gfé?w only In daylight or good artificial

ght,

= Do not opetate the machine while
under the Influence of alcohol or drugs.

e Watch for traffic when operaling near or
crossing roadways.

« Use exira care when loading or
unioading the machine Into a traller or
truck.

« Data indicates that operators, age 60
vears and above, are Involved in a
large percentage of riding mower-
related Injuries. These operators
should evaiuate thelr ability to operale
the riding mower salely encugh to
protect themselves and others from
serlous injury.

SLOPE OPERATION

Slopes are a major factor related 1o loss-

of-control and tipover accidents, which

can result In severe Injury or death. Al
slopes require exira caution. i you cannot

IMPORTANT: This cutting machine is

hack up the slope or if you feel uneasy on

it, do not mow It.

bO:

» Mow up and down slopes, not across.

« Remove obstacles such as rocks, tree
limbs, efe.

o Watch for holes, ruts, or bumps. Uneven
terraln could overturn the machine. Tall
grass can hide obstacles.

» Use slow speed, Choose a low gear so
that you will not have to stap or shift
while on the slops.

« Follow the manufacturer's recomimien-
datlons for wheel welghis or counter-
weights to Improve stability.

 lJse extra care with grass catchers or
other attachments. These can change
the stabillly of the machins.

» Keep all movernent on the slopes slow
and gradual. Do not make sudden
changes In speed or directlon.

* Avoid starting or sto’apfﬂg,on a slope, i
tires lose traction, disengage the blades
and proceed slowly straight down the
slope. A

DO NOT:

= Do not turn on slopes uniess neces-
sary, and then, turn slowly and gradual-
Iy downhill, if possible.

* Do nof mow near drop-offs, ditches, or
embankments, The mower could
suddenly turn over if a wheel Is over the
edge of a cliff or ditch, or If an edge
caves in.

* Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced
traction could cause siiding.

» Do not try to stabilize the machine by
putting your foot on the ground,

* Do not use grass calcher on steep
slopes.

CHILDREN

Tragic accldents can occur If the operator

iz nat alert to the presence of children.

Children are often altracled 1o the

machine and the mowing actlvity. Never

assume that children will remaln where
vou last saw them.

« Keep chiidren out of the mowing area
and under the watchiul care of another
responsible aduit.

« Be alert and turn maching oft if children
enter the area.



Before and when backing, lock behind
and down for small children.

Never carry children. They may fall off
and be seriously injured or interfere
with safe machine operation.

Never aflow children to operate the
machine.

Use exira care when approaching blind
comers, shrubs, {reas, or olher objects
that may obscure vislon.

SERVICE

= Use extra care In handling gascline
and cother fuels, They are flammable
and vapors are explosive,
- Use only an approved container.
~  Never remove gas cap or add
fuel with the engine running. Aliow
enging {o cool before refueling, Do
not smoke.
- Never refusl the machine
indoors.
- Never stora the machine ot fuel
container Inslde where there Ig an
open flame, such as a water heater.
Never run a machine inslde a closed
araa.

» Keep nuts and bolts, especially blade

L

attachment bolts, tight and keep
equipment in good condition,

Never tamper with safety devices,
Check theilr proper operation regularly.
Keep machine free of grass, leaves, or
other debris bulld-up. Clean oil or fuel
spillage. Allow machine to cool betore
storing.

Stop and Inspect the equipment if you
strike an oblect, Rapalr, If hecessary,
before restarting.

« Never make adjustmenis or repairs with

the engine running.

« @Grass catcher components are subject

to wear, damage, and deterioration,
which could expose moving paris or
allow objects to be thrown, Frequently
check components and replace with
manufacturer's recommended parts,
when necessary.

» Mower blades are sharp and can cut.

Wrap the blade(s) or wear gloves, and
usa extra caution when servicing them.

Check brake operation frequently.
Adjust and service as required.

Be sure the area [s clear of other
people before mowing. Stop machine i
anyone enters the ares.

Never camry passengers or children
gven with the blades off.

Do not mow in reverse unless abso-
lutely necessary. Always iook down and
behind before and while backing.
Neaver carry children. They may fall off
and be seriously Injured or interfere
with safe maching operation.

Keep children out of the mowing ares
and under the waichful care of another
responsible aduf.

Be alert and turn machine off if children
enter the area,

Before and when backing, look behind
and down for small children.

&

Mow up and down siopes (15° Max),
not agross,

Remove obstacles such as rocks, tree
limbs, elc.

Waltch tor holes, ruts, or bumps. Uneven
terrain could overturn the machine. Tal
grass can hide obstacies.

Use slow speed. Choose a low gear so
that you will not have to stop or shift
while on the slope,

Avold starting or stopping on a slope. If
tires lose traction, disengage the blades
and proceed slowly straight down the
slops,

If machine stops while going uphilll,
disengage blades, shift into reverse
and back down slowly.

Do notturn on slopes unless neces-
sary, and then, turn slowly and gradual-
ly downhill, if possible,



dh! ook for this symbal to point out
important safety precautions. It means
CAUTIONII BECOME AWAREINYOUR

FETY IS INVOLVED.

CAUTION: In order to pravent acciden-
tal starting when setting up, transporting,
adjusting or making repairs always
disconnect spark plug wire and place wire

are It cannot contact spark plug.

CAUTION: Do not ¢oast down a hill In
ngutral, you may iose control of the tractor,
CAUTION: Tow only the altachments

ta ar remmendedyan cmply

with specifications of the manufacturer of
your tractor. Use common sense when
towing. Operate only at the lowest
possible speed when on a slope. Too
heavy of a load, while on a slope, Is
dangerous. Tires can lose traction with the
ground and cause you to lose control of

yQur fractor.

WARNING: The engine exhaust from
this product contains chermicals knowrni to
the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects, or other reproductive harm.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

GASOLINE 1.25 GALLONS
CAPACITY UNLEADED
AND TYPE: REGULAR
OILTYPE SAE 10W30 (ABOVE
32°F)
(API-SF/SG/SH): SAE 5W-30
(BELOW 32°F)
OIL. CAPACITY: W/FILTER: 4.0PINTS
W/OFILTER: 3.5 PINTS
SPARK PLUG:  CHAMPION RC12YC
(GAP: .0307)
GROUND SPEEDFORWARD:
(MPH): {87 1.2
2HD 1.5
3D 2.4
44 .5
5‘5H 48
g 53
REVERSE: 1.5
TIRE PRESSURE:  FRONT; 14 PSI
REAR: 10 PSI
CHARGING 3AMPS BATTERY
SYSTEM: 5 AMPS HEADLIGHTS
BATTERY: AMP/HR: 30
MIN, GCA: 240
CASESIZE:U1R
BLADE BOLT 27-35 FT. L.BS.
TORQUE:

CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase
of a Craftsman Tractor. It has been
designed, engineered and manufactured
to give you the best possible depend-
ability and performance.

Should you experience any problem you
cannot easlly remedy, please contact
your nearest authorized service cenier.

We have competent, well-trained
techniclans and the proper 1ools 10
service or repalr this tractor.

Please read and retain this manual, The
instructions will enable you {0 assembie
and maintain your tractor properly.
Always observe the "“SAFETY RULES”,

REPAIR AGREEMENT

A Repair Agreement Is avallable on this
procuct, Contact your nearest Sears
store for detalls, |

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

= Read and observe the safety rules.

» Follow a regular schedule in maintain-
Ing, caring for and using your tractor.
= Follow the instructions under "Mainte-
nance” and “Storage” sections of this

owner's manual,

WARNING: This tractor Is equipped
with an Internal combustion emg‘;n pancﬁ

should not be used on or near any
unimproved foresi-covered, brush-
covered or grass-covered land unless
the engine's exhaust system is equipped
with a spark arrester mesling applicabie
local or state laws (If any). {faspark
arrester is used, it should be maintained
in effective working order by the opera-
tor.

in the state of California the above Is
required by law (Saction 4442 of the
California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws.
Federal laws apply on federal lands, A
spark arrester for the muffler is available
through your nearest authorized service
center/department {See REPAIR PARTS
section of this manuat).



Steering
Whael Insert

{1}Hex Bolt 5/16-18x 1-1/4 (1) Locknut 5/16-18

r

Slearing Wheet
emlbLULLL Adapter

P S

(1) Large Flat Washer

(1) Lockwasher 38 |_

Steering

Extension
Steering  Shaft 0O
Boot

Seat

\\ QS\

@D (1) Wasgher
17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Gauge

(1) Shoulder
Bolt 5/16-18

Video Cassetia

e

A
LY




Your naw tractor has been assembled at i'ha faaﬁary with exception of those paris left
unassembled far shipping purposes. To ensure safe and proper operation of your
tractor all parts and hardware you assemble must be tightened secursly. Use the
correct tools ag necessary 1o Insure proper tightness. Review the video casselts beiore

you begin.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR
ASSEMBLY
A socket wrench set will make assembly
gasier. Standard wrench sizes you need
are listed below,
(1) ©/18" wrench (1} Pllers
{2) 1/2" wrench (1) Utility knlfe
{1} 3/4" socket with

drive ratchet
(1) Tire pressure gauge
When right or left hand is mentioned In
this manual, It means, from your point of
view, when you are in the operating
position (seated behind the steering
wheel).

TO REMOVE TRACTOR FROM

CARTON

UNPACK CARTON

« Remove all accessible loose parts
and parts boxes from shipping carton,

o Cut, from top to bottom, along lines on
all four corners of shipping carton, and
jay panels flat.

* i%‘iemcve mower and packing materl-
als.

= Check for any additional loose paris or
boxes and remove.

BEFORE ROLLING TRACTOR OFF
SKiD
ATTACH STEERING WHEEL

ASSEMBLE EXTENSION SHAFT AND

BOOT

+ Slide extension shaft onto lower
steering shaft. Align mounting holes
in extension and lower shaifils and
Instgil 5/16 hex bolt and locknut.
Tighten securely.

» Place tabs of steering boot over tab
slots in dash and push down to
secure,

INGTALL STEERING WHEEL

 Position front wheels of the tractor so
they are polnting straight forward.

* Remove steerng wheel adapter from
steerlng wheel and slide adapter onto
steering shaft extension.

. Insert

ga— (T
@@Q 67 —-3/8 Hex Bolt
- WMGIE Lock Washer
wr{::\\ Large Flat
(( Washear
“*a-usg; '@L’ ¥
. \ 17/

?

Lower L
Steerng —" 5.
Shaft é o

¢ Position steering wheel so cross bars
are horizontal {left to right) and slide
inslde boot and onto adapter.

« Assemble large flat washer, 3/8 lock
washer, 3/8 hex bolt and tighten
sacurely.

* Snap steering wheel insert Into center
of steering wheel.

» Remove protective materials from
tractor hood and grill.

IMPORTANT: Check for and remove any

staples in skid that may punciure tires

where tractor Is to roll off skid.

HOW TO SET UP YOUR TRACTOR

CHECK BATTERY

« Lift seat pan to raised postion and
open battery box door.

» [f this battery is put into service after
month and year indicated on label (la-
bel located between terminals) charge
battery for minimum of one hour at 8-
10 amps. {See "BATTERY” in MAINTE-
NANCE saction of this manual for
charging structions.)



INSTALL SEAT

Adjust seatl before tightening adjustment

knob.

» Remove adjustment knob and fiat
washer securing seat to cardbosard
packing and set aside for assembly of
seal to tractor.

« Plvot seat upward and remove from
the cardboard packing. Remove the
carcdboard packing and discard.

« Place seat on seat pan and assemble
shoulder bolt. Tighten shoulder bolt
securely.

» Assemble adjustment knob and fiat
washer locsely. Do not tighten,

* Lower seat into operating posltion and
sit on seat.

» Slide seat untll a comfortable position
is reached which allows you to press
clutch/brake pedal all the way down.

« (et off seat without moving its adjusted
position.

» Raise seal and tighten adjustment
knob securely.

Shoulder Seat Pan

Bolt

) “ ™ Flat Washer
Adjustment

Knob

NOTE: You may now rofl or drive your
tractor off the skid, Follow the appropriate
Egstruk?ﬁm belowto remove the tractor from
the s

TO ROLL TRACTOR OFF SKID (See
Operatlon section for [ocation and
function of controls)

» Press lift lever plunger and raise
attachment lift lever to ifs highest
position.

* Release parking brake by depressing
clutch/brake pedal.

« Place gearshift lever in neutral (N)
position.

» Roll tractor forward off skid.

» Remove banding holding discharge
guard up agalnst tractor.

TO DRIVE TRACTOR OFF SKID

(See Operation section for location and

function of controls)

AWARNING: Before starting, read,

understand and follow all instructions In

the Operation section of this manual. Be
sure tractor is In a well-ventliated arsa.

Be sure the area in front of tractor Is clear

of other people and objects.

* Be sure all the above assembly steps
have been complated.

+ Check engine oil leval and fill fuel tank
with gasoline.

+ Slt on seat In operating position,
depress cluich/brake pedal and set the
parking brake.

« Place gear shift lever in neutral (N}
position.

e Press kit lever plunger and raise
attachment lift lever to s highest
position.

= Slart the englne. Aiter engine has
gtarted, move throttle conirol to idie
position.

= Depress clulch/brake pedatl into full
“BRAKE” position and hold. Move
gearshift lever to 1st gear.

= Siowly release clutch/orake pedal and
slowly drive tractor off skid,

= Apply brake o stop tractor, set parking
brake and place gearshift lever in
neutral position.

» Turn ignition key to "OFF” posliion.

Continue with the Instructions that {ollow



INSTALL MULCHER PLATE
{If previously removed)

» Ralse and hold deflector shield in
upright poshion.

= Place front of mulcher plate over front
of mower deck opening and slide Into
place, as shown,

» Hook front latch into hole on front of
mower deck.

» Hook rear latch into hole on hack of
mower deck,

CAUTION: Do not remove deflecior
shield from mower, Ralse and hold
shigld when attaching mulcher plate and
allow {t to rest on plate while in opera-
tion,

v Mulcher
\ Plate

Latch
Hoolts

TO CONVERT TO BAGGING OR
DISCHARGING

Simply remove mulcher plate and store
in a safe place. Your mower is now ready
for discharging or installation of optional
grass catcher accessory.

NOTE: It Is not necessary to change
blades. The mulcher blades are da-
signed for discharging and bagging also.

CHECKTIRE PRESSURE

The tires on your tractor were overin-

flated at the factory for shlpping pur-

poses. Corract tire pressure is important

for hest cutting performance.

« Rgduce tire pressura to PSI shown in
"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS"
section of this manual,

CHECK DECK LEVELNESS

For best cutting results, mower housing
should be properly leveled. See “TO
LEVEL MOWER HOUSING” In the
Service and Adjustmenis section of this
manual.

CHECK FOR PROPER POSITION
OF ALL BELTS

See the figures that are shown for
replacing motion and mower blade drive
belts in the Service and Adjustments
saction of this manual. Verily that the
belts are routed correctly.

CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

Alter you learn how to operate your
tractor, check 10 see that the brake Is
properly adjusted. See "TO ARJUST
BRAKE" in the Service and Adjustments
section of this manual.

v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OPERATE AND ENJOY
YOURNEW TRACTOR, WEWISHTO
ASSURE THAT YOU RECEIVE THE
BEST PERFORMANCE AND
SATISFACTION FROM THIS QUALITY
PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING
CHECKLIST:

v All assembly Instructions have been
completed.

v No remalning loose parts In carion.

v Baltery is properly prepared and
charged. (Minimum 1 hour at 6
amps).

v Seat 1s adjusted comfortably and
tightened securely. ,

v Al tires are properly inflated. (For
shipping purposes, the tires were
overinfiated at the factory),

v Be sure mower deck I8 properly
leveled side-to-side/front-to-rear for
best cutting results. (Tlires must be
properly Inflated for leveling).

v Check mower and drive belts, Be sure
they are routed property around
pulleys and inside all belt keepers.

v Checi wirlng.  See that all conneclions
are still secure and wires are properly
clamped,

WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR
THRACTOR, PAY EXTRAATTENTION TG
THE FOLLOWING IMPORTANT ITEMS:
v Engine oil is at proper level.

v Fuel tank is filled with fresh, clean,
regular unleaded gasoline.

v Become familiar with all conlrols - their
location and functlon. Operate them
before you start the engine.

v Be sure brake system is in safe
operating condition.



These symbols may appear on your tractor or in literature supplied with the product.
Learn and understand thelr meaning.

(!
¥

4
b

BATTERY CAUTION OR

REVERSE FORWARD FABT SLOW
WARNING
e
Wolaman
—~ mlﬁ'
ENGINE OFF Oli. PRESSURE LIGHTS ON GVER TEMP I
LIGHT

INF Qi @ o e

CHOKE MOWER HEIGHT PARKING BRAKE  UNLOCKED MOWER LIFT
LOCKED
ATTACHMENT ~ REVERSE  NEUTRAL HIGH LOW BAKE
CLUTCH ENGAGED PARKING 8

ATTACHMENT KEEP AREA CLEAH
IGNITION CLUTCH DISENGAGED

SLOPE HAZARDS
(SEE SAFETY RULES SECTION)

FREE WHEEL
DANGER, KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY

{Automatic Models only}

10




KNOWYQURTRACTOR

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING
YOUR TRACTOR

Compare the Ilustrations with your tractor o famlliarize yourself with the locations of
various controls and adjustments. Save this manual for future reference.

Light Bwitch

Attachment ignition Swilch

Clutch
Laver
Lin
L.aver
Plunger

Ammetar

Thirottie Controd

e,

Attachment
Lilt Laver

Clutch/Brake -
Padal

. o Haeight
O Adjustment
indicator

- Parking Brake Lever

Gearshift Lever

OQur tractors cc}nfarm‘ta the safety standards of the Ametrican
National Standards Instifute. ‘ .

AMMETER - Indicates charging (+) or and stopping the sngine.

discharging (=) of batiery, LIFT LEVER PLUNGER - Used to
ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER - Used release attachment lift lever when

to engage the mower blades, or other changing s posltion,

attachments mounted {o your tractor, LIGHT SWITCH - Turns the headlights on
ATTACHMENT LIFT LEVER - Used to and off, -

ralse, lower, and adjust the mower dack PARKING BRAKE LEVER - Locks

or other attachments mounted 1o your clutch/brake pedal into the brake

tractor. position.

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL - Used for THROTTLE/CHOKE CONTROL - Used
declutching and braking the tractor and for starting and controlling engine speed.

starting the engine,

GEARSHIFT LEVER - Selects the speed
and direclion of tractor.

IGNITION SWITCH - Used for starling



The operation of any tractor can result in foreign objects thrown into
the eyes, which can resull in severe eye damage. Always wear safety
glasses or eye shields while operating your tractor or performing any
adjustments of repairs. We recommend a wide vislon safaty mask
over spectacles or standard safety glasses.

HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR

TO SET PARKING BRAKE

Your tractor is equipped with an operator

presence sensing switch., When engine

is running, any attempt by the operator to
leave the seat without first setling the
pﬁé’k ng brake will shut off the engine.
o Depress céstchfbraka pedal into full
"BRAKE" poslition and hold.

» Place parking brake fever in “EN-
(GAGED" position and release pres-
sure from clutch/brake pedal, Pedal
should remain in "BRAKE" position.
MakKe sure parking brake wiit hold

tractor secUre.  ayachment Clutch Lever
"Engagad” Position

"Gisengaged”
) Fosition

—
—~

T,

\-Q“*\

Throttie ™ Parking
Controi~ Braks
Cluteh ' Positich

Brake acfaih
3 ) \;bf"
Gearshift
: ., Lever
“Disengagsd” :
Position Position
STOPPING

MOWER BLADES -

+ To stop mower blades,move aifach-
ment cluich lever to “DISENGAGED”
position.

GROUND DRIVE -

» To stop ground drive, depress clutch/
brake pedal into full "“BRAKE" position.

« Move gearshift lever to neutral (N}
position.

ENGINE -

* Move throttie contro! to slow position.

NOTE: Failure to move throitle control to

slow position and allowing engine to idle

before stopping may cause engine 1o

"hackfire”.

» Turn ignition key to "OFF” position and
remove key, Always remove key when
leaving tractor to prevent unauthorized
use.

» Never use choke {o stop englne.

12

IMPORTANT: Leaving the ignition
switch in any posltion other than "OFF"
will cause the baltery to be discharged,
(dead).

NOTE: Under certain conditions when
tractor is standing idle with the engine
running, hot englne exhaust gases may
cause "bfowni{ag" of grass. To eliminate
this ;mss flity, always stop engine when
stopping tractor on grass areas.

4 CAUTION: Always stop tractor
completely, as described above, before
leaving the operator's pasition; 1o emply
grass catchar, elc.

TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL

Always operate engine at full throttle.

« Operating engine at less than full
throttle reduces the battery charging
rate.

= [Full throttle offers the best bagging
and mower performance.

TO MOVE FORWARD AND
BACKWARD

The direction and speed of movement s
ae}ntrc}liaﬁﬁ by the gaarsh ft lesver
» Start tractor with clutch/brake pedal
depressed and gearshift lever in
neutral {N} position.
« Move gearshift lever to desired
position.
= Slowly release clutch/brake pedal to
start movement.
IMPORTANT: Bring tractor to a complete
stop before shifting or changing gears.
Faliure o do so will shorien the useful
life of your transaxie.

TOADJUST MOWER CUTTING

HEIGHT

The position of the attachment lift lever

determines the cutting height.

= Grasp lift fever.

+ Press plunger with thumb and move
lever {o desired position.

The c:uitlng height range Is approx-

mately 1-1/2to 4". The heights are

maasured from the ground {o the blade

tip with the engine not running. These

heights are approximate and may vary

depending upon soil conditions, height

of grass and types of grass being

rmowed,




e The average lawn should be cut to
approximately 2-1/2 inches during the
cool season and to over 3 Inches
during hot months. For healthier and
better looking lawns, mow often and
aller moderate growth.

= For best cutling performance, grass
over 6 Inches In height should be
mowed twice. Make the first cut
relatively high; the second fo desired
helght,

TO ADJUST GAUGE WHEELS

Gauge wheels are properly adjusted
when they are slightiy off the ground
when mower Is af the desired cutting
height In operating posltion. Gauge
wheels then keep the dsck in proper
pasition {o help prevent scalping In most
terrain conditions.

= Adjust gauge wheels with fractor on a
flat level surface.

= Adjust mower 1o desired cutting helght
(See "TO ADJUST MOWER CUTTING
HEIGHT" In the Operation section of
this manual),

« With mower in desired helght of cut
positlon, gauge wheels should be
assembled so they arae slightly off the
ground. Instail gauge wheel in
appropriate hole with shoulder bolt, 3/
8 washer, and 3/8-16 locknut and
tighten securely,

* Repeat for opposite side Instaling
ga;,tge wheel in same adjustment

ols.

Gauge

Whes! *

Maounting~.

Brackst
816 " ﬁ - /<
Locknul . /@ 7 _Shouider Bolt

Y8 Washer o
Gauge Wheel
TO OPERATE MOWER

Your tractor is equipped with an operator
presence sensing switch. Any attempt by
the operator to lsave the seat with the
engine running and the atiachment
clutch engaged will shut off the engine

« Select desired height of out.

» Start mower blades by engaging
altachment clutch control. . -

* TO STOP MOWER BLADES - disen-
gage attachment cluich control,

£\ CAUTION: Do not operate the
mower without either the entire grass
caicher, on mowers so equipped, or
the deflector shield in place.

(N —Allachemnt
Altachmeant o B ¥ LN Laver High
Cluich i.,ewsf A Posliion
“Engaged”

PosHion

"Ql‘SQnQaQGH” « »‘ 3 ", v
Position

*@;ﬁ‘“‘“\ Oetector

TO OPERATE ON HILLS

GAST& Do not drive up or down
s with ?apes greater than %} ° and do

not drive across any siope.

« Choose the slowest speed before
stariing up or down hills.

o ﬁ\{fcid stopping or changing speed on

ifs.

» |t slowing is necessary, move throtile
control lever to slower position.

» If stopping Is absolutely necessary,
ush cluich/brake pedal gquickly to
rake poshion and engage parking

braka,

» Move gearshift leverto 18t gear. Be
sure you have allowed room for tractor
to roll siightly as you restart movement.

« To restart movement, slowly release
parking brake and clutch/brake pedal.
* Make all turns slowly.

TO TRANSPORT

» Ralse attachment lift to highest
position with attachment lift control.

» When pushing or towing your tractor,
be sure gearshift lever Is in neutral (N)
position.

+ Do not push or tow tractor at more than
five (58} MPH.

NOTE: To protect noad from damage

when fransporting your tractor on a truck

or a traller, be sure hood is closed and
secured to tractor. Use an appropriate
means of tying hood to tractor {rope,

13 cord, BtCn)-



TOWING CARTS AND OTHER
ATTACHMENTS

Tow only the altachments that are
racommended by and comply with
specifications of the manufacturer of your
tractor. Use commoen sense when towing.
Too heavy of a load, while on a slope, is
dangerous. Tires can lose traction with
the ground and cause you to lose control
of your tractor.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE
CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL

+ The engine in your {ractor has been
shipped, from the factory, aiready filed
with summer welght oil.

» Check engine oil with fraclor on level
ground.

= Unthread and remove ol fill cap/
dipstick; wipe oil off. Relnsert the
dipstick into the tube and rest oll fil
cap on the tubs. Do not thread the cap
onto the tube. Remove and read oil
fevel. I necessary, add oil until
“FULL" mark on dipstick is reached.
Do not overtill.

* For cold weather operatien you should
change oil for easier starting (See "OlL
VISCOSITY CHART” in the Mainte-
nance section of this manual),

* To change enging oll, see the Malnte-
nance section In this manual,

Aiﬁl*[) GASOLINE

Fill fueltank. Use fresh, clean, regular
unieaﬁi@d gasoline with a minimum of
87 octane. (Use of leaded gasoline
will increase carbon and lead oxlde
deposits and reduce valve fife}, Do
not mix oll with gascline. Purchase
fuel in quantities that can be used
within 30 days to assure fuel fresh-
ness.

IMPORTANT: When cperating In
temperatures below 32°F(0°C), use
ffesh, clean winter grade gasoling {o
help Insure good cold weather starting.

4\ WARNING: Experience Indicates
that alcohol biended fuels (called
gasohol or using ethanol or methanol)
can attrect molsture which leads to
separation and formation of acids during
storage. Acidic gas can damage the fuel

14

sysiem of an engine while in storage. To
avoid engine problems, the fuel system
should he emptled before slorage of 30
days or longer. Drain the gas tank, start
the engine and let it run until the fuel
lines and carburetor are empty, Use
fresh fuel next season, See Storage
Instructions for addifional information.
Never use engine or carburetor cleaner
products in the fuel tank or permanent
damage may occur,

44 CAUTION: Fill to bottom of gas tank
filler neck. Do nhot overfill. Wipe off any
spilied olt or fuel. Do not store, spill or
use gasoline near an open flame.

TO START ENGINE

When starting the engine for the first time

or if the engine has run out of fuel, it will

take exira cranking time {o move fue!

from the {ank to the engine.

= Sit on seat in mgerating posltion,
depress clutch/orake pedal and set
parking brake.

« Place gear shift laver in neutral {N)
position.

« Move attachment clutch to "DISEN-

GAGED” poslilon,

« Move throttle control to choke postiion.
NOTE: Before starting, read the warm
and cold starting proceduras below,

e Insert key Into ignitlon and turn key
clockwise to "START" position and
release Key as soon as engine starts.

Do not run starter continuously for

more than filleen seconds per minute.

it the engine does not stan after
several attempts, mave throtile control
to fast position, walt a few minutes and
try agaln. i engine still does not star,
move the throtite control back fo the
choke position and retry,

WARM WEATHER STARTING (50° F and

above)

» When engine starts, move the throttle
cortrol to the fast posttion,

= The attachmenis and ground drive can
now be used. if the engine does not
accept the load, restari the englne and
allow It to warm up for one minute
using the choke as described above.

COLD WEATHER STARTING ( 50° F and



helow)

» When engine starts, allow englne to
run with the throttle control in the
choke poslilon until the engine runs
roughly, then move throttle control to
fast position, This may requlire an
engine warm-up period from several
seconds to several minutes, depend-
ing on the temperature,

« The attachments can also be used
during the engine warm-up period.

NOTE: If &t a high altitude (above 3000

feet) or In cold temperaturas (below 32 F)

the carburaetor fuel mixture may need {0

be adjusted for best engine performance,

See “TO ADJUST CARBURETOR" In the

Service and Adjusiments section of this

m

M

anualk.

OWING TIPS

Tire chalng cannot be used when the
mower housing is aftached 1o tractor.
Mower should be properly leveled for
hest mowlng performance. See “TO
LEVEL MOWER HOUSING" In the
Service and Adjustments section of
this manual.

The 1eft hand side of mower should be
used for trimming.

Drive so that clippings are discharged
onto the area that has been cul. Have
the cut area to the right of the tractor.
This will result in a more even distribu-
tion of clippings and more uniform
cutiing.

When mowing large argas, start by
turning to the right so that clippings wi
discharge away from shrulbis, fences,
driveways, éic, After ong or iwo
rounds, mow In the opposite direction
making left hand turns until finished.

If grass Is extremely tall, it should be
mowed iwice to reduce load and
possible fire hazard from dried
clippings. Make first cut relatively
high; the second to the desired halght,
Do not mow grass when it is wet. Wet
grass will plug mower and leave
undasirable clumps, Allow grass fo
dry before mowing.

Always operate engine at full throttle
when mowing to assure befter mowing
performance and proper discharga of
material, Regulate ground speed by
selecting a low enough gear fo give
the mower cutting performance as well
as the quality of cut desired.

15

* When operating attachmenis, select a
ground speed that will suit the terrain
and give best performance of the

attachment being used.
e N )
=
¢ N

MULCHING MOWING TIPS

IMPORTANT: For best performancs,
keep mower housing free of bulit-up
grass and trash, Clean after gach use,

The speclal mulching blade will recut
the grass clippings many times and
reduce them In size so that as they fall
onto the lawn they will disperse into
the grass and not be noticed. Also, the
muiched grass will biodegrade quickly
to provide nutrients for the lawn.
Always mulch with your highest
engine {(blade) speed as this will
rovide the best recutting action of the
fades.
Avold cutting your lawn when it s wel.
Wet grass tends to form clumps and
interfergs with the mulching action.
The best time to mow your lawn is the
early aftemoon. At this ime the grass
has dried and the newly cut area will
not be exposed to the direct sun.
For best results, adjust the mower
cutting helght so that the mower cuts
off only the top one-third of the grass
blades. For extrémely heavy mulching,
reduce your width of cut on each pass
and mow slowly.
Certain types of grass and grass
conditions may require that an area be
muiched a second time to completely
hide the clippings. When doing a
second cut, Mow across or perpen-
dicular to the first cut path,
Change your cutting pattern from week
o week. Mow north 1o south one week
then change to east to west the next
week. This will help prevent matling
and graining of the lawn.




MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
FiLL IN DATES
AS YOU COMPLETE

2
REGULAR SERVICE o3

Check Brake Operation

Check The Prossurs

Chack Operator Presence and
inlerfock Byslams

Chetk for Loosa Faslenars

AR

Sharpan/Aeplace Mower Biados

[

Lubitfeatian Chart

[

Chack Baltery Level

AN

Vi

VoG T~

Clean Ballery and Terminals

Chedk Transaxle Cooling

Addjust Blade Bell(s) Tension

v

Adjust Motlon Drive Belifs) Yenaion

s

Chack Englre OF Loval y‘

Change Englne O

[ v

Claan Alr Filler

&2

Claarn Alr Secraon

[

Irspaot Mulflor/Spatlk Arrester

Raplace OUf Flitor (if equipped}

Vi

mZ-~pZm

Glaan Engine Cooling Fins

v

Feplace Speik Plug

v |V

Fleplace Alr Filler Paper Carlridgo

Raplaos Fuel Fitlar

V'
2

1 - Lnanga mosa efion when opotating uiler 8 hoavy load of in high amblent lemptrivies,  6- 8 equlpped with sufistable sysiom,

2 - Servien mote ofton whan opomating i diny or dusly conditent
@~ H emtppod wih oft fliar, shange off gvary 50 houre.
4« Foplase blaes moro often when mawing [n sandy ool

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS
The warranty on this tractor does not
cover Rems that have been subjected o
operator abuse or negligence. To
receive full value from the warranty,
operator must maintain tractor as
instructed in this manual.

Some adjustments will need to be made

perlodically to properly maintain your

tractor.

All adjustments in the Service and

Adjustmants section of this manual

should be checked at least once sach

season, ‘

» Once a year you should replace the
spark plug, clean or replace alr filter,
and check blades and belts for waar.
A new spark plug and clean air filter
assure proper alr-fuel mixture and
help your engine run better and last
longer.

BEFORE EACH USE

Check engine ol level.
Check brake operation,
Check tire pressure.

Check operator presence and

" &

intertock systems for proper operation,

-

Check for loose fasteners,

&« Not ragubred ¥ sgulspad with malsisnnnes- o batiery
7 - Tighten front axie pive! bolt ta 45 Roibs. mexdinim-
Do not overtighlen

LUBRICATION CHART
@ Spindle - @ Spindle
Zerk Zerk

@Front Whasal - - @Front Wheasl
: Bearing Zerk
Zerk

o  wne ams

OGaar-
shift
"«..‘,_,,,-»I ‘-.w,,,,,.-’ m\i(ﬂ‘&

OSAE 30 or 10w30 MOTOR OIL

@®GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE

@REFER TO Maintenance “ENGINE" SECTION

IMPORTANT: Do not oil or grease the pivot
oints which have special nylon bearings.
iscous lubricants will atiract dust and dirf

that will shorten the life of the self-lubricat-

Ing bearings. If you feel thaey must be

lubricated, use only a dry, powderad

graphite type lubricant sparingly.

16

t
!
f
;
:
t

e e



TRACTOR

Always observe safety rules when

performing any malntenance.

BRAKE OPERATION

If tractor requires more than six {6) feet

s@ciaping dlstance at high speed in

highest gear, then brake must be ad-
justed. (See "TO ADJUST BRAKE" in the

Service and Adjustments section of this

manual).

TIRES

« Maintain proper air pressure In all tires
(Sea “PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS”
section of this manual},

= Keep tires free of gasoling, oil, or Insect
control chemicals which can harm
rupber.

» Avold stumps, stones, deep ruts, sharp
objects and other hazards that may
cause tire damages.

NOTE: To seal tire punctures and prevent

flat tires due to slow leaks, tire sealant

may be purchased from your local parts
dealer. Tire sealant also prevents tire dry
rot and corrosion.

OPERATOR PRESENCE SYSTEM

Be sure operator presence and interlock
systerns are working properly, H your
tractor does not function as described,
repalr the problem immediately.

» The engine should not start unless the
clutch/brake pedal is fully depressed
and attachement clutch control is In the
disengaged position.

¢ When the englne is running, any
altemnpt by the operator 1o leave the
seat without first setiing the parking
brake should shut off the engine.

» When the engine Is ruhning and the
atlachmant clutch is engaged, any
attempt by the operator to leave the
seal should shut off the engine.

« The attachment clutch should nevar
operate unless the operatoris in the
saat.

BLADE CARE

For best results mower blades must be

kepé sharp. Replace bent or damaged

blades,

BLADE REMOVAL

+ Haise mowet to highest position to
allow access lo blades.

» Remove hex bolf, lock washer and flat
washer securing blade.

+ Install new or resharpened blade with
trailing edge up towards deck as
shown.

IMPORTANT: To ensure proper assembly,

center hole in blade must align with star

on mandrel assembly.

» Reassemble hex bolt, lock washer and
flat washer in exact order as shown.

» Tighten bolt securely (27-35 Ft. Lbs,
torque}.

IMIPORTANT: Blade bolt Is Grade 8 heat

treated.
Manx_::ffei Assembly

Tralling N Center f2

Blade . ™
Flal Washer S Star
Lok Washer—¥ %\f‘}\

SZ-Hex Bolt (Grade)™
*A Grade 8 heal trealed bolt can be identified
by six Hines ¢h the boll head.
TO SHARPEN BLADE

NOTE: We da not recommend sharpen-
ing blade - but if you do, be sure the blade
Is balanced,

Care should be taken to keep the blade

balanced, An unbalanced blade will

cause excessive vibration and eventual
damage to mower and engine.

= The blade can be sharpened with a file
or on a grinding wheel. Do not attempt
to sharpen while on the mower,

» To check blade balance, you will need
a 5/8" diameter steef bolt, pin, or a cone
balancer. (When using a cone bal
ancer, follow the Instructions supplied
with halancer.}

NOTE: Do not use a nall for balancing

blade. The lobes of the center hole may

appear to be centered, but arg not,

« Blide biade on to an unthreaded porlion
of the steel bolt or pin and hold the bolt
or pin parallel with the ground. If blade
ls balanced, it should remain in a
horizontal position, If either end of the
hlade moves downward, sharpen the
heavy end untll the blade Is balanced.

BATTERY

Your tractor has a batlery charging
system which is sufficient for normal use.
However, periodic charging of the battery
with an autornotive charger will extend



Keep baltery and terminals clean.
Keep battery bolts tight.

Keep small vent holes open.

Rechargs at 6-10 amperes for 1 hour.
NOTE: The original equipment battery on
your tractor Is maintenance free. Do not
attempt {0 open or femove caps or COVers.
Adding or checking level of glectrolyie Is
not necessary.

TO CLEAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS

Corroslon and dirt on the battery and
terminals can cause the battery to "leak”
pc;wer

= Open battery box door,

« Disconnect BLACK batiery cable first
then RED Dbaltlery cable and remove
battery from tractor,

» Rinse the battery with plain water and
dry.

« Clean terminals and batary cable ends
with wire brush until bright.

» Coat terminals with grease or petro-
leum jefly.

» Reinstall battery {See “REPLACING
BATTERY" in the SERVICE AND
ADJUSTMENTS section of this
manual}.

e o a

a

V-BELTS

Check V-belts for deterforation and wear
after 100 hours of operation and replace if
necessary. The bells are not adjustable.
Replace belits If they begin fo slip from
waar.

TRANSAXLE COCLING

Keep transaxie free from build-up of dirt
and chaiff which can restrict cooling.
ENGINE

LUBRICATION

Only use high quality detergent ot rated
with AP servica classliication Sk, 8@, or
SH. Selset the oif's SAE viscaslity grade
aceording to your expected operating
{femperature.

SAE VIBOOSITY CRADESG

Foas g :m:;w{"s?&"aag
T

1we
T

Change the ol after every 50 hours of
operation or at least once a year if the
tractor Is not used for 50 hours in one
year.

Check the crankcase oil level before
starting the engine and after each eight

18

{8} hours of operation. Tighten oll fill cap/
dépsﬁ{:ﬁ securely each time you check the
oll leval.

TO CHANGE ENGINE OIL

Determine temperature range expected
before oil change. All oil must meet API
service classification SF, 8G or SH.

» Be sure tractor is on level surface.

o Oit will drain more freely when warm,

« Catch ol in a suitable confainer,

« Remove oll flil cap/dipstick. Be carsful
not to allow dirt 1o enter the engine
when changing ¢il.

* Remova draln plug.

» After oll has drained completely,
replace off drain plug and tighten
securely.

» Refill anglne with oll through ol fil
dipstick tube. Pour slowly, Do not
overfill. For approximate capacily see
"PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS” section
of this manual.

+ Lise gauge on oil fill cap/dipstick for
checking level. insert dipstick into the
tubs and rest the oil fill cap on the tube.
Do not thread the cap onto the tube
when taking reading. Kaag oil at
“FULL" ling on dipstick, Tighten cap
onto the tube securely Wi‘}ﬁﬁ finished.

Caver Knob

Air Cleaner Wing Nut
Cover Rubber
Foam Grommaet

Prg.

F‘apar Cartridge

Alr : Alr Cleanar
Scresn -\Base
17 =5 Olf Fif Cap/
u&]M Dipstlck
Oif Drain
ug
CLEAN AIR SCREEN

Alr screen must be kept free of dirt and
chalff to prevent engine damage from
overheating. Clean with a wire brush or
compressed air to remove dirt and
stubborn dried gum fibers.

CLEANAIR INTAKE/COOLING
AREAS

To insure proper cooling, make sure the
grass screen, cooling fins, and other
external surfaces of the engine are kept
clean at all times.



Every 100 hours of operation {more often
under extremely dusty, dirty conditions],
remove the biower housing and other
cooling shrouds. Clean the cooling fins
and external surfaces as necessary.
Make sure the cooling shrouds are
reinstalled.

NOTE: Operaling the engine with a
blocked grass scteen, dirty or plugged
cooling fins, and/or coollng shrouds
ramovad will téuge engine darage due
to overheating.

AIR FILTER

Your engine will not run properly using a

dirty alr fiiter. Clean the foam pre-

cleaner after every 25 hours of operation

or every season. Service paper car-

tridge every 100 hours of operatlon or

every season, whichever occurs first.

Servige alr cleaner more often under

dusty conditions.

* Remove knob and cover,

» Hemove wing nut and air ¢leaner from
base,.

TOSERVICE PRE-CLEANER

» Slide foam pre-cleaner off cartridge.

s Wash it in liquld detergent and water.

» Squeeze It dry In a clean cloth. Allow
{tto dry.

v Saturate It in engine oil. Wrap it In
clean, absorbent cloth and squeeze to
remove excess oll.

TO SERVICE CARTRIDGE

= Replace a dirly, bent, or damaged
cartridge,

NOTE: Do not wash the paper carlridge

or use pressurized alr, as this will

damage the cartridge.

» Reinstall the pre-cleaner (cleaned
and olled) over the paper cartridge.

« Reassemble air cleanear, wing nut,
cover and tighten knob securely,

ENGINE OIL FILTER

Replace the engine oll filter avery
season or every other oll change If the
tractor s used more than 100 howrs n
one year,

» Draln oil from engine crankcase (See
“TO CHANGE ENGINE OIL" in this
section of this manual, through step
remove drain plug).

» Remove oil filter and wipe off filter
adapter.

» Apply a thin coating of new engine ofl
io the rubber gasket on replacement
oil filter.

19

+ Install replacement oll filter on filter
adapter. Tumn oil filtter clockwise until
rubber gasket contacts the filter
adapter, then tighten filter an addi-
tional 172 tum.

* Fill crankcase with new oil (See “TO
CHANGE ENGINE OIL" In this section
of this manual). For approximate
capacity see "“PRODUCT SPECIFICA-
TIONS" section of this manual.

« Start the erigine and check for oll
leaks, Correct any leaks before placing
engine into full operation.

Ol Fitter
MUFFLER
Inspect and replace corroded muifler
and spark arrester (if equipped) as i
coutd create g fire hazard and/or
damage.

SPARK PLUGS

Replace spark plugs at the béginning of
each mowing season or after every 100
hours of operation, whichever ocour's
flrst. Spark plug type and gap setting are
shown in “PRODUCT SPEGIFICATIONS”
sectlon of this manual,

IN-LINE FUEL.FILTER

The fuel filter should be replaced once
each season. If fuel filter becomes
clogged, obstructing tue! flow to carbure-
tor, replacement is required.

« With engine cool, remove filler and
plug fuel line sections,

* Place new fugl filter In position In fuel
fine with arrow polnting towards
carburstor,

» Be sure there are no fuel IIne leaks
and clamps are properly positioned.

« Immediately wips up any spllled
gasoline,

Ciamp

Fuel Fiiler



CLEANING We do not recommend using a garden

» Clean engine, batlery, seat, finish, ele. hose {o clean your tractor unless the
of all foreign matter, electrical system, muffler, air filter and

= Keep finished surfaces and wheels carburetor are covered 1o keep water out.
free of all gaseline, oll, etc. Water in engine can result in a short-

+ Protect painted surfaces with avtomo- enad engine life.

tive type wax.

AACAUTION: Bafore performing any service or adjustments:

Depress cluich/brake pedal fully and set parking brake.

Place gearshift lever in neutral (Ng\xpssitien.

Place attachment clutch in "DISENGAGED” position.

* Turn Ignition key "OFF" and remove key.

» Make sure the dlades and all moving parts have completely stopped.
 Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug and place wire whete It cannot
come In contact with plug.

. * w

TRACTOR » Disconnect front links from deck by
removing retalner springs.

TO REMOVE MOWER o Raise it lever to ralse suspension
Mowar will be easier to remove from the arms. Slide mower out from under
right side of tractor, tractor. '
* Flage attachment clutch n "DISEN- IMPORTANT: If an attachment other than

GAGED" position. the mower deck Is to be mounted on the
* Move attachment lift lever forward to tractor, remove the front links and hook

lower mower to its lowest position. the clutch spring onto square hola in
« Roll belt off engine pulley. frame.
* Remova smail retainer spring, and lift TOINSTALL MOWER

clutch spring oft puliey boit. + Ralse attachment lift lever to lts
» Hemove large retainer spring, slide highest position.

coltar off and push housing guide out » Slide mower under tractor with

of bracket. discharge guard fo right side of tractor.
» Disconnect anti-swaybar from chassis  « | ower Ifft laver to its lowest position,

bracket by removing retainer epring. + Install mower in reverse order of

deck brackets by removing retainer

Si‘)fﬁings- ,u“'"fl.‘)“

mf"f‘ i' :':;“j;ﬁkt’::;;;};m\
R T :':'::;'5
Small Retalner Spring Tl el
' Suspension Amms ", .#rE ;q“ﬁrﬁ?‘:a
Clutch Spring ™\ ““"'"“"‘“““ ngine Pulley

—Front Link

Ralaingr Spring

Anti-Sway Bar-—
Collar

Housing Guide ™~ Brackat
Large Retainer Spring

Relainer Springs
{Both Sides)



TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING

Adjust the mower while tractor is parked
on level ground o driveway. Make sure
tires are propetly Inflated (See "PROD-
UCT SPECIFICATIONS” section of this
manual). I tires are over or
underinflated, you will not properly
adjust your mower.

SIDE-TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT

= Raise mower to iis highest position.

+ At the midpoint of both sides of mower,
measure helght from bottomn edge of
mower to ground. Distance "A” on
both sides of mower should be the
sams or within 1/4" of each other,

» |f adjustment s necessary, make
adjusiment on one side of mower only.

« To raise one slde of mower, tighten lift
iink adjustment nut on that side.

» To lower one side of mower, joosen lift
link adjustment nut on that side.

NOTE: Esch full turn of adjustment nut

wilt change mower hefght about 1/8".

* Recheck measurements after adjust-

ing.
FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT

Bottom edgs of Botiom edge of
mower o mower to

ground ground
ATV \Ground Lne .1 1A
K% Suspension Arm
N
Litt Link %ﬁﬁ:

Adjustment Nut -

IMPORTANT: Deck must be level slde-to
side. i the following front-to-back
adjustment Is necessary, be sure 10
adjust both front links equally so mower
wiil stay level side-to-side.

To obtaln the best cutting results, the
mower housing should be adjusted so
that the front is approximately 1/8" to 1/2"
lower than the rear when the mower Is In
its highest position,

Check adjustment on right side of tractor.
Measure distance "D" directly in front
and behind the mandrel at bottom edge
of mower housing as showpn.

o Before making any necessary adjust-

ments, check that both front links are
equal In length. Both links should be
approximately 10-3/8",

» If links are not equal in length, adjust

one link to same length as other link,

« To lower front of mower loosen nut “E"

on both front Iinks an equal number of
s,

« When distance “D" is 1/8" to 1/2" lower

at front than rear, tighten nuts "F”
against trunnion on both front links.

« Toralse front of mower, loosen nut “F”

from trunnion on both front links.
Tighten nut "E” on both front links an
equal number of turns.

o When distance "D"1s 1/8" to 1/2" lower

at front than rear, tighten nut “F*
against trunnion on both front tinks.

« RechecK side-to-side adjustment.

Marirel

Nut "F"LN Nut g

Trunnlon

7
E.:jm\> e

Front Links

ik 2

-

q




TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE
DRIVE BELT

The mower blade drive belt may be
replaced without {ools. Park the tractor
on level surface. Engage parking brake.

BELT REMOVAL -

» Hemove mower from tractor (See “TO
REMOVE MOWER" in thls section of
this manual).

= Work beit off both mandre! pulieys and
idler pulleys.

o Pull belt away from mowar,

BELT INSTALLATION -

s install new belt In reverse order of
removal.

+ Make sure belt Is In all pulley grooves
and inside all belt guides.

= Instali mowsr in reverse order of
removal instructions.

idler Pullays

——.
-
. »
& 4 I
d 2, =

TO ADJUST BRAKE

Your tractor Is equipped with an adjust-
able brake system which Is mounted on
the right side of the transaxie.

if fraclor requires more than six (6) feet

stopping distance at high speed in

highest gear, then brake must be
adjusted.

* Depress clutch/brake pedal and
engage parking brake.

¢ Measure distance betwesn brake
operating arm and nut "A” on brake
rod.

» |f distance is other than 1-1/2", loosen
jam aut and turm nut A" until distance
becomes 1-1/2", Retighten lam nut
against nut “A".

* Road test iractor for proper stopping
distance as stated above. Readjust if
necessary. If stopping distance is still
greater than six {8) feet in highest
gear, further maintenance is neces-
sary. Contact your nearesi authorized
service center/department.

With Parking Brake “Engaged”
.,

TO REPLACE MOTION DRIVE BELT

Park the tractor on level surface. Engage
arking brake. For assistance, there is a
elt Installation guide decal on bottom

side of left footrest.

s Remove mower (See "TO REMOVE
MOWER” In this section of this
manual.)

= Remove bell from stationary idier and
clutching idier.

v Pull belt slack toward rear of tractor.
Remove belt upwards from transaxle
pulley by deflecling belt keepers.

= Pull belt toward front of tractor and
remova downwards from around
engine pulley.

= Install new belt by reversing above
procedure:

Engine Pullay —]

Clutchingldler -7}

Staticnary idler

Transaxle
Pulley ..

(=




TRANSAXLE GEAR SHIFT LEVER

NEUTRAL ADJUSTMENT

The transaxle should be in neutral when

the gear shift lever is in neutral (N) (lock

gate) position, The adjustment is preset

at the factory; however, If adjustment is

needed, procead as follows:

= Make sure transaxle Is In neutral {N).

NOTE: When the fractor rear wheels

move freely, the transaxie Is In neutral.

+ {_oosen adjustment bolt In front of the
right rear wheel.

+ Paosition the gear shift lever in the
neutral (N} position.

+ Tighten adjustment bolt securely.

NOTE: |f additional clearance is needed

to et to adjustment boll, move mower

deck helght to the lowest position.

Gearshift Lever Neutral Lock Gate

Adjustment Bolt

TOADJUST STEERING WHEEL
ALIGNMENT

If stéering whesl orossbars aré not
horizontal (left to right) when wheels are
positioned stralght forward, remove
steering whesl and reassemble per
Instructions In the Assembly section of
this manual.

FRONT WHEEL TOE-IN/CAMBER

The front wheel toe-In and camber are
not adjustable on your tracior, If damage
has occutred {o affect the front wheel
toe-in or camber, contact your nearest
authorized service center/department,

TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS

= Block up axle secursly,

* Remove axle cover, retaining ring and
washers to allow wheel removal (rear
whesl containg a square key - Do not
lose).

» Repair tire and reassemble.

« On rear wheels only: align grooves in
rear wheel hub and axle. Insert
square key.

23

= Replace washers and snap retaining
ring securely in axie groove,

« Replace axle cover,

NOTE: To seal tire punctures and

prevent flat tires due to slow leaks, tire

sealant may be purchasad from your

local parts dealer, Tira sealant also

prevents tira dry rot and corrosion.

Washer
Astaining
Fing

Axls
Covar

Square Key
(Rear Wnaal Only}

TO START ENGINE WITH AWEAK
BATTERY

HACAUTION: Lead-acld batierles
generate explosive gases. Keep sparks,
flame and smoking materials away from
batterles. Always wear eya protection
when around batteries.

if your battery is {00 weak to start the
engine, It should be recharged. {See
"BATTERY" In the MAINTENANCE
section of this manual).

if umper cables” are used for ener-
gancy starting, follow this procedure:
IMPORTANT: Your tractor Is equipped
with a 12 volt negative grounded syslem.
The other vehlele must also be a 12 volt
negative grounded system. Do not use
your tractor battery to start other vehicles.

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES -

« Connect each end of the RED cable to
the POSITIVE (+) terminal of each
battery, taking care not to short against
chassis,

+ Connect one end of the BLACK cable
to the NEGATIVE (-) terminal of fully
charged battery.

« Connect the other end of the BLACK
cable to good CHASSIS GROUND,
away from fuel {ank and battery.

TO REMOVE CABLES, REVERSE

ORDER -

+ BLACK cable first from c¢hassis and
then from the fully charged battery.

¢« RED cable last from both batteries.



Posliive Terminal

Nagative Terminal
i

Cables

Charged
Battery

Positive Terminal Negative Terminal

REPLAGING BATTERY

& CAUTION: Do not short battery

terminals by allowing a wrench or any

other object to contact both terminals at
the same time, Before connecting battery,
remove metal bracelets, wristwalch
bands,rings,etc.

Positive terminal must be connected first

to prevent sparking from accidental

grounding.

= Lift seat pan to raised position and
open battery box door.

+ Disconnect BLACK battery cable first
then RED battery cable and carefully
remove battery {from tractor,

+ Install new battery with terminals in
same position as old battery.

+ First connect RED battery cable to
pashtive (+) terminal with hex bolt and
nul as shown. Tighten securely.

= Connect BLACK grounding cable {o
negative () terminal with remalning
hex bolt and nut. Tighten securely.

= Close battery box door.

Seat Pan—"

Batltery
Doar
Boxe—

24

i Negative {Black)
Positive (Red) Cable Cablo

C REPLACE HEADLIGHT BULB

« Ralse hood,

« Pull buib holder out of the hole In the
backside of the grill.

* Heplace bulb in holder and push bulb
holder securely back into the hole in
the backside of the grill.

* Close hood.

INTERLOCKS AND RELAYS

Loosa or damaged wiring may cause

your tractor to run poorly, stop running, or

prevent it from starting.

= Check wiring. See slectrical wiring
diagram In the Repalr Paris section.

TO REPLACE FUSE

Replace with 15 amp automotive-typse
plug-in fuse. The fuse holder is located
behind the dash.

TO REMOVE HOOD AND GRILL

ASSEMBLY

« Ralse hood.

« Unsnap headiight wire conngctor,

« Stand in front of tractor. Grasp hood at
sides, tilt toward engine and liff off of
tractor.

« To replace, reverse above procedure.

Ty
\\ \ Hood
N\ \\ N /
uA_ %
\\‘} w‘v\ Headlight Wira
Y ¢ connactor
Xy
e
N




¢
t
i
]
I
I
I
I
]
i
'
i
H
H
H
i
i
i
i
i
1
i
i

Maintenance, repalr, or replacement of
the emission control devices and
systems, which are being done at the
customers expense, may be performed
by any non-road engine repair establish-
ment or individual. Warranty repairs must
be performed by an authorized engine
manufacturer's service outlet,

ENGINE

TO ADJUST THROTTLE CONTROL
CABLE

The throttie control has been preset at
the factory and adjustment should not be
necessary. Check adjustrment as
described below befors loosening cable.
if adjustment is necessary, proceed as
follows:

» With engine not running, move throttle
control lever from slow to choke
position. Stowly move lever from
choke 1o fast posiiion.

+ Check to see If hole In throttle lever
and hole In speed control bracket are
atigned.

e |t holes are not aligned, lcosen cable
clamp screw and align the holes by
inserting a pencil or a 174" drill bit
through both holes,

o Pull throtile cable up io remove slack
and tighten cable clamp screw.
Remove alignment pencil or drill bit,

TO ARDJUST CARBURETOR
Cable ]
Clamp )
Screw i

Speed Conlrol /
Bracket T
Ty ’
= - -
”‘%
Throtlle
Lever

25

The carburetor has been preset at the
factory and adjustment should not be
necessary. However, minor adjustment
may be required to compensate for
differences In fuel, femperature, allitude
or joad, If the carburetor does need
adjustment, proceed as follows:

In general, tuming the adjusting needles

In {clockwise) decreases the supply of

fuel to the engine giving a ieaner fuel/air

mixture, Turmning the adjusting neadles
out (counterclockwise) Increases the

supply of fuel to the angine giving a

richer fuel/air mixture.

IMPORTANT: Damage to the needles

and the seats In carburetor may result if

needie Is turned In too tight,

NOTE: The carburetor on this engine Is

low emigsion. It is equipped with an idle

fusl adjusting needle with a limiter cap,
which allows some adjustment within
the limits allowed by the cap. Do not
attemnpt to remove the limiter cap. The
imiter cap cannot be removed withott
breaking the adjusting needle,

* Be sure you have 8 clean alr filter and
the throttle control cable Is adjusted
properly (see above),

» Start sngine and allow to warm for five
minutes. Make adjustments with
engine funning and shift/mation
control lever in neutral (N) position.

« ldle goeed ssiting - With throttle
control lever in slow position, engine
should idie at 1750 RPM, If engine
idles 100 slow or fast, tum idle speed
adjusting screw In or out until correct
idie is attained.

+ ldle fuel needle setting - With throtile
control lever in slow position, tum Idle
fuel adjustment needie tn {clockwise)



until engine begins to die and then
turn out {counterclockwise) until
engine runs rough. Turn needie 1o a
point midway between those two
positions.

s -Recheck idle speed. Readjust if
necessary.

ACCELERATION TEST -

» Move throttle control lever from slow to
fast position. If engine hesitates or
dles, turn lde fuel adjusting needle
out (counterclockwise) 1/8 tumn.
Repeat test and continue {0 adjust, if
necessary, until engine acoelerates
smoothly.

High speed stop is factary adjusted. Do

not adjust - damage may result.

IMPORTANT: Nevar tamper with the

enging governor, which Is factory set for

proper engine spesd. Overspesding the
engine above the factory high speed
setting can be dangerous, If you think the
engine-governed high speed needs
adjusting, contact your nearest AUTHO-

RIZED service center/department, which

has proper equipment and experience to

make any necessary adjustments.

26

idle Speed

Adjusting  ~..

Sorew \ —
-

ldte Fuel

Adjusting -

Nasdia

T




immediately prepare your tractor for
storage at the end of the season or if the
tractor will not be used for 30 days or
more.

£4 CAUTION: Never store the tractor
with gasocline In the tank inside &
building where fumes may reach an
open flame or spark. Allow the englne to
cool before storing in any enclosure.

TRACTOR

Remove mower from tractor for winter

storage. When mower Is 10 be siored for

a period of tima, clean it thoroughly,

rernove all dint, grease, leaves, ete, Slorg

in a clean, dry area,

+ Clean entire tractor (Ses "CLEANING”
In the Malintenance section of this
manual).

» inspect and replace bells, if necessary
{See belt replacement instructions in
the Service and Adjustments section of
this manual),

= Lybricate as shown in the Mainie-
nance section of this manual.

= Be sure that all nutg, bolls and screws
are secursly fastenad. [nspect moving
parts for damage, breakage and wear,
Replace if necessary.

» Touch up all rusted or chipped paint
surfaces; sand lightly belore palnting,

BATTERY

¢ Fully charge the battety for storage.

« After a period of time In storage,
battery may requlre recharging.

+ To help prevent corroslon and power
leakage during long perlods of
storage, batftery cables should be
disconnected and battery cleaned
thoroughly {see "TO CLEAN BATTERY
AND TERMINALS" in the Maintenance
section of this manual).

= After cleaning, leave cables discon-
nected and place cables where they
cannot come In contact with battery
{eérminals. ,

« 1 baltery Is removed from tractor for
storage, do not store batiery directly on
concrete or damp surfaces.

ENGINE

FUEL SYSTEM

IMPORTANT: Itisimportant io prevent
gum deposits from forming in essential
fusl system parts such as carburetor, fusl
filter, fuel hose, or tank during storage.
Also, experience Indicates that alcohol
blended fuels 9called gasohol or using

€=

ethanol or methanol) can attract moisture

which leads to separation and formation

of aclds during storage. Acidic gas can
damage the fuel system of an engine
whilg In slorage.

+ Drain the fuel tank.

» Start the engine and let it run until the
fuel lines and carburetor are empty.

+ Navar use engine or carburetor
cieaner products in the fuel tank or
permanent damage rmay occur,

» Use fresh fuel next season.

NOTE: Fuel stabllizer Is an acceplable

alternative In minimizing the formation of

fuel gumn deposits during storage. Add
stablilizer to gasoline in fusl tank or

storage contalner. Always follow the mix

ratio found on stabliizer contalner, Run

engine at least 10 minutes after adding
stabllizer to aliow the stabilizer to reach
the carburetor. Do not drain the gas tank
and carburetor if using fuel stabllizer.

ENGINE OIL '

Drain ofl (with enginé warmy) and replace
with clean engine oll. (See "ENGINE" in
the Maintenance section of this manual}.
CYLINDER(S)

« Remove spark plug(s).

e Pour one ounce of oll through spark
plug hote(s) Into cylinder(s).

¢ Tum ignition key to “START" position
for a few seconds {o distribute ol

* Replace with new spark plug(s).

OTHER

« Do not store gasoline from one season
to another.

¢ Replace your gasoling can f your can
starts to rust, Rust and/or dirl in your
gasoline will cause problems.

» |f possible, store your tractor indoors
and cover It to give protection from
dust and dirt. _

= Cover your tractor with a suitable
protective cover that does not retain
moisture. Do not use plastic, Plastic
cannot breathe which allows conden-
sation to form and will cause your
tractor to rust.

IMPORTANT: Naver cover ractor while

engine and exhaust areas are still

warm.




TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

10.Engine valves out of
adiustment,

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
Will not start 1. Out of fuel. 1. Fill fuet tank,

2. Englne not “CHOKED" 2. See "TO START ENGINE”

properly. in Operation section.

3. Engine flooded, 3. Walt several minutes
before attempling to star,

4, Bad spark plug. 4. Replace spark plug.

5. Dirly alr filter. 5, Clean/replace alr filter.

8. Dirty fuel filter. 6. Replace fuel filter,

7 Water in tusl, 7. Draln fuel tank and
carburetor, refili tank with
fresh gasaime and replace
fuel filter,

B. Loose or damaged wiring. |8, Check all wiring.

8. Carburstor cut of adjustment.{9. Ses “To Adjust Carburetor”

in Service Adjustments
section.

10.Contact a Sears or other

qualified service center,

Hard to start

Dirty alr filter.
Bad spark plug.
Weak or dead battery.

Dirty fuel filter.
Stale or dirty fuel.

Loose or damaged wiring.

NG ks ol

8. Engine valves out of
adjustment.

Carburetor out of adjustment.

Clean/replace alr filter,
Replace spark plug.
Racharge or replace
battery.

Replacs fuel fiter.

Dreldn fusl tani and rafill
with fresh gasoline.
Check all wiring,

See “To Adjust Carburetor”
in Sewice Adjustments
section.

Contact a Sears or other
gualified service center.

Engine will not
turn over

s

Clutch/brrake pedal not
depressed.
Attachment cluteh is
engaged.

Weak or dead battery.

Blown fuse.

Loose or damaged wiring.
Faulty ignition switch.

Faulty solenoid or starter.

© o NoOhs w B

Faully operalor presence
switch(es).

Corroded batiery terminals.

Depress clutch/braks
edal,
isengage attachment
cluich.
Recharge or replace
baltery.
Replace fuse.
Clean battery terminals.
Check all wiring.
Check/replace ignition
switch,
Check/replace solenoid or
starter.
Contact a Sears or other
qualified service center.

Engine clicks but
will not start

1. Weak or dead battery.

2. Corroded baltery terminals.

3. Loose or damaged wiring.
4. Faully solenoid or starter.

Gl At

Recharge or replace battery.
Clean battery terminals.
Check all whing.
Check/replace solenoid or
starter.

28




TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

PROBLEM

CAUSE

CORRECTION

Loss of power

1. ;’Juﬁéng too much grassfloo
ast.

Throttle in "CHOKE”
position.

Build-up of grass, leaves
and frash under mowar,
Dirty air filtar.

Low oll level/dirty ofl,
Faully spark plug.

Dirty fuel filler,
Stale or dirty fuel.

© oN eos © ©

Water in fuel.

10.8park plug wire loose.

11.Dirty engine alr screen/fins.

12.Dirty/clogged mufiler.

18.Loose or damaged wiring.

14, Carburetor out of
adjustment.

15.Engine valves out of
adjustment.

1. Set In "Higher Cut" position/
reduce speed.
Adjust throttie control.

Clean underside of mower

housing.

Clean/replace air fliter.

Check ol level/change oll.

Clean and regap or change

spark plug.

Replace fuel fliter.

Drain fuel tank and reflit with

fresh gasoline.

Drain fuel tank and carbure

tor, refill tank with fresh

gasoline and replace fuel

filter.

10.Connect and tighten spark
plug wire.

11.Clean engine alr screen/fins.

12.Clean/replace muffler,

13.Check all wiring.

14.See "To Adjust Carburetor”
in Service Adjustments
section.

15.Contact a Sears or other

qualified service center.

©® @mN o emse © N

Excessive
vibration

1. Worn, bent or loose blade.

2., Bent blade mandrel.
3. Loose/damaged part(s).

1. Replace blade.
Tighten blade bolt.
2. Replace blade mandrel.
3. Tighten loose pari(s).
Heplace damagsd parns.

Engine contlnues
to run

when operator
leaves seatl with
with attachmant
ciutch engaged

1. Faulty operator-safety
presence control system.

1. Check wiring, switches and
connections. If not
contact & Sears or other
qualified service center,

Poor cut - uneven

1. Warn, bent or loose blade.

Mower deck not leval.
Buildup of grass, lsaves,
and trash under mower.
Bent blade mandrel,
Clogged mowar deck vent
holes from buildup of
grass, leaves, and trash
around mandrels.

AR S < 4

.

Replace blade. Tighten
blade bolt.

Level mower deck.

Clean underside of mower
housing.

Replace blade mandrel.
Clean around mandrals 1o
open vent holes.

b

LS

29




TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

PROBLEM CAUSE ‘ CORRECTION
Mower blades will |1. Obstruction in clutch 1. Remove obstruction,
not rotate mechanisn.

2. Worn/damaged mower 2. Replace mower drive bell.

drive bell.

3, Frozen Idier pulley. 3. Replace idler pulley.

4, Frozen blade mandrel. 4. Replace blade mandrel.
Poor grass 1. Englne speed too slow. 1. Place throttle control in
discharge “FAST" posltion.

@ N @ s W

Travel speed too fast.
Wet grass.

Mower deck not level,
Low/uneven tire air
ressure.
orn, bant or loose blade,

Bulldup of grass, leaves
and trash under mowaer.
Mower drive belt worn.
Blades Improperly installed.

10.Improper blades used.

11.Clogged mower deck vent

holes from bulidup of grass,
leaves, and trash around
mandrels.

©® N @ s wP

+

pe

Shift to slower speed.
Allow grass to dry belore
mowing.

Level mower deck,

Check tlres for proper air
pressure,
Replace/sharpen blade.
Tighten blade bolt,

Clean underside of mower
housing.

Replace mower drive belt,
Reinstall blades sharp edge
down,

10.Replace wlith blades listed

11

in this manual.

.Clean around mandrels {0

open vent holes,

Headlight(s)not |1, Switchis "OFF". 1. Turm switch "ON",
working 2. Bulb(s} burned out, 2. Replace bulb(s).
(fsoequipped) 3. Fauliy light switch, 3. Check/replace light switch,
4, Loose or damaged wiring. | 4. Check wlring and connee
tions. :
5. Blown fuse. 5. Replace fuse.
Battery will not 1. Bad battery cell(s). 1. Replace battery.
charge 2. Poor cable connections, 2. Chack/clean all connec
tions.
3. Faulty regulator 3. Replace regulaior.
(if so equipped).
4. Faulty alternator, 4. Replace altsrnator.

Engine “hackfires”
when turning
engine “OFF”

Engine throttle control not
set at "SLOW" position
for. 30 seconds before
stopping englne,

. Move throttie conltrol to

“SLOW" position and allow
to Idie {or 30 seconds beafore
stopping engine,




TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

SCHEMATIC
K 5 E““é’ ag
BATTERY BOLENOID
A nED C ) OG.”.\
FUEE -
AMMETER GTARTER
{OPTIGNAL) BLASK
WHITE
St GLUTCH S BRAKE
{PEDAL UP)
BLACH ; o hi" - “]
O 1 OF
! H Vg g e 1 e o
| L O o FUEL
AR ATTMENT CLUTCH ! LNE |
GHITION p (CLUTCH OFF) 1 i
SWITOH ' \ : ‘
¢ : T -y & !
&by 8 FOEL SHUT.OFF
e A SOLENGCID
SEAT SWITCH i N {iF 80 EGUIFFED
{NGT DCCURIED) 1 0 atagi
: Aok 8
[} BTA !
© " SPERATOR
PREBENGE RELAY #1
BLALK
wwwww BPARK
Ut AP
SE———— f2 BLUBS ON
Twik EYL. ENGINES)
# 2WYELTS G K, & 3900 REHd
= AT HARCENG BYXTER RIS OTED)
8 Bl iy g i
~ MV ; —
) BIODE | ALTEBNATOR ||
LEMHTING SYaTRA L v L, J':A,'. -l ,-!
A A pmmmg, PN AS ﬁ”@ } TYBTE AL 6 308 Eri
-
| BRpu Bpox
OPERATOR '
PREBENCE RELAY 13
;86 ga ¢ 77
o BLUE ; .
: : ; HEADLIGHTS
nets tg7, i s0! BLAGE
b C) ; [ RED E'
e 8A NOTE
BEMOVABLE T YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED
CONNBCTIONS WITH A SPEGIAL ALTERNATOR
T LT
POSITION | GIRGUIT | "MAKE" == ‘
A BUT HAVE THEIR OWN
OFF | MeGIA | NONE — 8 ] 68 ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
RUNAIGHT]  BeAl Al NON-REMOVABLE 30 BECAUSE OF THIS, THE BRIGHT-
RUN | BrAl | NONE CONNECTIONS RELAY NESS OF THE LIGHTS WILL
SR oo RoNE : CHANGE WITH ENGINE SPEED.
WIRING INSULATED LIPS AT IDLE THE LIGHTS WILL DIM,

NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR
SERAVICING OF UNIT, THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING

31

A8 THE ENGINE 18 SPEEDED UP,
THE LIGHTS WILL BECOME
THEIR BRIGHTEST.



TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

ELECTRICAL

32



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.2710562

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 183465

2 74760412
8 186417
16 161348
21 166182
22 4182

24 470094

25 148147
26 166180
27 78510400
28 4z07d

28 160784
30 163868
33 1404083
40 {70219
41 71110408
42 131883
43 145673
45 121433%
52 141940
70 170248
a1 108748X

DESCRIPTION

Baltary

Boit Hex Fid 1/4-20unc x 34
Case Batlery

Switch, interlock

Harness Asin Light W/415g]
Bulp Light #1156

Cable Batlory 6 Ga 11" red
Ceble Battery 6 Ga w/t6 wire red
Fuse 15 AMP

Nt Kaps Hex 1/4-20 Ling
Cable Ground 6 Ga 12" black
Swich Plunger Normal Op Qlive
Swlich ign

Key ign

Harnoss gn

Bolt Blic. Fin Hox 1/4-20 Uno x 1/2
Cover Terminal Red

Solenoid

Ammeler Rectangular 8 Amp
Protection Whre Loop

Harness Engine

Relay Asm

NOTE: All component dimensions glvenin U 8. inches
1 inch =25.4 mm



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER ©17.271052
CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 169830

2 169081

3 17060812

5 1655272

] 16B3RTX013
10 8TDE337I0
11 155987

12 145860

18 {72107X010
17 144883X558
18 126938X

25 19131312
26 STDA41437
28 1567256X658
29 155217X509
30 16481BX558
at 135876

ar 17490508
38 150034

51 73800400
52 12091416
53 145201

54 161464

55 1482082

57  8TD522507
58 180127

80 TE140606
84 154798

74 STDEA1437
114 188112

115 17060620
142 165867

143 154088

144 154207

145 156624

211 145212

206 170165

BO7 17670508
208 17870804
212

165819

DESCHIPTION

Chassla

Drawbar

Seraw 3/8-18 1 3/4

BumperHood/ash

Dash

Boll, Carrlage 3/8-16 x 3/4

Panel, Dash, L.H.

Cilp Tinnerman Grille PA

Panel, Dash, R.H.

Hood Assembly

BurnperHood

\é\.’asher 1332 x 1316 x 12 Gaugs
ut

Grille /Lens Asm

Lena, Grille

Fand/Frest

Brackel, Fender Support

Scraw Thdro] 5/18-18 % 1/2

Pivol Brackst Assambly, Rear

Nut Lock w/insert 1/4-20 UNC

Washer 9/32 x 7/8 % 16 Ga.

Bracke! Gilile Plckofl LH

Screw Hex Wahd 0-18x 7/8

Bracket Grille Plekoff i

Bolt, Fin Mex 1/4-20 UNC % .75

Duct Alr Engine

Bolt Rahd Hgnk 3/8-16 LUING x /¢

BashlowerSTLT

Nut Grownicelk 3/8018 UNG

Kesper Belt FRear Lh St P30

Scraw 3/8-16 x 1-14

Plate Reinforcement 8TLT

Braclwt Bwaybar Chassis

Bracket Pnt Footrest STLT

Rod Pivet Chassis/Mood

Nut Hex Flangs Lock

Bolt 8houlder 5/16-187TT

Scraw Thdrol 8/16-18 x 1/2 Tyt

Screw Thdrol 3/8-16x 1/2

insed Lens Rellactive

5478d Plug, Button

NOTE: All componen! dimanslons given in U 8, Inchas
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR -- MIODEL NUMBER 917.271052

GROUND DRIVE




TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

GROUND DRIVE

KEY PART
NO. NO.
U
2 146682
3 128666X
4 12000028
5 121620
8 17080512
g {85868

10 &TDsB1210
11 105701X

13 745850412
14 10040400
16 STDS41431
18 STDEZ3710
18 §TD5A1487
21 108933X
22 130804
24 STD341237
25 106888X
26 §TD551037
27 8TLse1210
28 145204
28 Ti673
30 180582
32 STDBEAG7
34 156071
35  120483X
38 STDS51062
37 STDE7IBIC
48 131484
38 STDs3arTRY
40 44704
41 165838
42 19181312
47 127783
48 154407
43 128205X
50  8TDH23715
51 STDB41437
62  STD541431
53 108710X
55  1058709X
56  8TDBR8712
57 180801

80 160691

DESCHIPTION

Transaxle (See Breakdown)
Feerloss206-845C

Spring, Asturmn, Brake

Pulley, Transaxle

Ring, Relainer

Strap, Torque

Scrow 516-18 x 3/4

Fod ShifterFender §TLT

Pin, Gotter

Washer, Shiit Plale

Bolt 1/4-28 UNF WiPalch Gr 8
Washer Lok Hyy Helical

Mut Lock My W/ins 8/16-18 x Qr.B
Bolt Fln Hex 3/B8-16uncx 1 Gr. 5
Nigt

Kb

Fod, Brake

Nut

Spring, Brake Aod

Washer

Pin

Rod, Perkirg Brake

Cap, Parking Brake

Bracket, Transaxle

Bolt

Shaft Assembly, Fool Pedal
Baaring, Nylon

Washer

Foll Pin

Puliey, idlar, Flat

Bolt

Spacer, Spit 395 x 58
Keeper, Bel, idler

Washer 13/32x 13/18 x 12Ga.
Pullay, ldisr, V-Groove, Plaslic
Ballcrank Cluleh Grnd Div Y
Helainer, Bait

Boit

Nut Crown Lock 3/8-16 UNC
Nut Grown Lock 5/16-18 UNC
Link, Cluteh

Spring, Cluich Heturm

Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 % 1-1/4
V-Ball, Ground Drive

Keepar, Balt, Center 8pan

KEY PART

NO.

81
62
63
64
65
68
70

96

112
118
116
148
160
181
156
168
164
161
162
163
164
165
166
168
168
170
187
198
a2
204

NO.

17060612
88631
140166
71170784
STDB51143
164778
134683
19132012
1370587
121749X
5TD581075
123683X
121748X
STDS580025
145080
1685092
165711
1728
166231
150360
158391 X426
124346
STDE24003
18081210
127286X
72110610
74480840
165850
18153210
166002
166889
165484
72140406
73680400
74780418
19091010
165823
166680
165402
165580
165845
169613
1859533
72110812
17080518

DESCRIPTION

Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Cover, Pedal

Pulley, Engine

Bolt, Max 7/16-20%x 4 Grade 8§
Washer

Keeper, Balt, Engine, Fool Proot
Guids, Mower Drive Belt, B.H.
Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Gw-
Spacar, Axls ’

Washer 26/32 x 1-1/4x 18 Ga.
E-Ring

Kay, Square 2.0 x .1645/1B65
Washar 25/32 X 1-5/8 x 16 Ga
Kay Woodrull

Arm, Shit

Shait Asm Cross Tapered 650 20
Spring, Torskon

Washer 17/32 x 34 « 16 Ga.
Link Transaxie

Nul, Nylock

Console, Shift, STLT

heut, Self-Thding, Wsh Hd 1/4
Retalner 8pring 17

Washer 0/32 x 3/ %10 Ga.
Steap Torque 50 Degress

Boit Rdhd Stneck 3/8-16 ¥ 1.25
Boll, Hex Fighd 5/16-18Gr &
Bushing Belicrank Grd. Drive
Washer 13/32x2x 10 Ga.
Washer Srried 8/16810 x 1.1256
Bracket Shilt Mount

Hub Tapersd Flange Shift Lt
Bolt Rdhd Sgnk 1/4-20x 3/4 Gr 8
Nui Crownidock 1/4-20 Unc

Bolt Hex Fin 1/4-20unox 1 Gr &
Washar 5/8 x 281 % 10 Ga
Bracket Pivol Lever

Sorow 5/16-18 x 5/8

Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 x 561
Piate Fastening L1

Keeper Belt Transexls Gear
NylinarSnap-in

Washer Nyliner

Bolt Carr, SH 3/8-18x 112 Gr. &
Screw 5/18-18 5 1 SMGML

NOTE: Altcomponent dimensions giveninU. 8.
inches 1 inch = 26 4 mim

37



TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
STEERING ASSEMBLY




TRACTOR -~ MODEL NUMBER 817.271052

STEERING ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NG, NO.

1 1897468
2 164427
3 169840
4 169836
5 6266H
6 121748X
7 10272016
8 12000026
] 3386R

10 169832

k] 8TRDE51137
13 136518

18 145212

17 156546

18 57079
19 160395
g2 188857
23 16588
25 154408
26 128847X
27 136874
28 19131416
28 17080612
3 STDESIZ0
82 130486
38 16boee
& 152827
38 139788
38 19138812
40 STDL41537
41 1007110
42 145054X428
43 121740X
44 158720
46  121232X
47 665GM
51 STDE41431
84 74780520
g2 167802
81  8TRE2I710
8 180367
86 154404
87  T2140618
€8 168820
78 18182012
80 74800612
B2 160835
g 133835

DESCRIPTION

Steering Whea|

fotle Assembly STMP Dropped 8TL
Spindle Assembly, L.H,

Spindis Asssmbly, AH.

Bearing, Raca, Thrust, Hardened
Washar 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge
Washer 27/32 x 1-1/4 ¥ 16 Qauge
Aing, Kiip

Bearing, Stearlng Column

Draglink

Washar, Lock

Spacer Baaring Axle Front

N, Hex Flange Lock

Shaft Assembly, Steering

Washer, Thrust .515 x .750 x 033
Suppot, Shalt

Serew, Hex Wsh Hd Torx

Flttman Shail Assembly

Brackel, Stearing

Bushing, Link, Drag

Gear, Sactor

Washer 13/32 X 7/8 % 18 Gauge
Sorew 3/8-16 x 3/4

PinColter

Rod, Tie

Bushing, Steering

Sorew

insan, Steeting Whes!

Washer 13/32 x 2-3/8 x 12 Gauge
Nul Lock Center 3/8-24 Unf
Adaptor, Steering Whaal

Bool, Steering Shaft

Washer 26/32 % 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
Extension Shaft Stesring LALT
Cap, Spindle

Filllng, Greasse

Mut Lock Hex w/ins. 6/16-18 UNC
Bolt FinHex 5/16-18 UNGx 1-1/4
Kl Steering Asm Sarvice

Bolt, Fin Hex 3/8-16 UNCx 1 Gr &
Spacer Brace Axle

Bearing Arm Pittman

Bolt RDHD Sgnk &/8-16x 2-1/4
Axie, Brace

Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.
Bolt Hex Nylon 3/8-16 X 3/4
Bracke! Susp. Chassis Fron!
Fastaner ChrisimasTrese

NOTE: All component dimenslons given In L,8, inchas
1 et = 25.4 mm

38



ENGINE

KEY PARAT
NO, NGO,
1 162156
4 17720410
3 e
4 158420
18 1204703
14 13280328
15 13200800
16 STDES1237
23 168837
28 137180
3t 108202X
32 158890

- TRACTOR -~ MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Spark Arrester

KEY
DESCRIPTION NG,
Cantrol, Throtlle 33
Screw, Hex Head, Thread fcrd
Culting 1/4-20 x 5/8 88
Englna, (See Breakdown)
KohlarMedal CV15-41502 a0
Muttler 44
Gasket
Nipple, Pipe 3/8 NPT x 3-1/2 45
Elbow, Slandard 80°, 3/8-18 NPT 45
Washer 77
Shield BrvDbr Guard 80
Arrestot, Spark 8t
Tank, Fuel 01
Cap Assambly, Fusl Sears, Vented {05

PART
NO.

123487 X
137640

uuuuu

124028X
17460412

17000812
19091418
19101216
74TE0508
73510400
M73080800
17120616

DESCRIPTION

Clamp, Hose

Lins, Fusl

Piug, OF Drain (See Engine
Braakdown)

Bushing, Snap, Fusl Line
Scraw, Mox Washer Head,
Tnd., Boll. 1/4-20 % 34

Sorew Hxwsh Thdr 3/8-16 x 3/4
Washer /32 x7/8x 16 Ga
Washer 5/18 x 3/4 x 16 G#,
Bolt Héx Hd §/16-18 Unc x 1/2
Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 Uno

Nut Flange M8-1.25 Non-Lk Zinc
Screw 3/B-18x 1

NOTE: Alt component dimensions given in U.8, inches
1 Inch = 25.4 mm

40



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
SEAT ASSEMBLY

p:mmmm;-.._.wmm{@
/Al
A

v/'
- [ #,/
- F‘.\ig . . -
N & ‘;“ ; . IL R
. "1,,“ '(\“‘.» ‘v.~
-t i,
W‘L‘}N“\ ‘: \.“‘ . *,f_, ‘-"n L .
3 Nk - - ~ \‘
% i- r” x T
iM i“w,h ’ s
m"-i‘;"‘%; Hw!
e n et S R
§ L &
¥ !
y“"’%‘ Mﬁs
{‘g’v’
KEY PART KEY PART
NO, HNO. DESCRIPTION NG, NO. DESCRIFPTION
5 i 13 121248X Bushing Snap Blk Nyl 8C Id
e D e 14 72060412  Bof Adhd Sht NK 1/4-20x1-1/2
3 71110618  Bol Fin Hex 3/8-16unc X 1 15 134800 Spacer Split 28 X 96 Zinc
4 19131610  Washer 13/32 X 3/4 X 10 Ga 16 121250X  Spring Cprsn 1 27 Blk Pt
[ 145004 Glip Push In Hinged 17 123976X Nui Lock 1/4 Lge Fig Gr 8 Zine
6  STD541437 Nul Hex Lock W/ins 3/8-16 Unc 21 171852 Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 Unc-2A
7 124181 Spring Seal Cpran 2 250 Blk Zi 22 STDGE41431  Nut Haex Lock wilns 5/18-18
B 17000618 Sorew 3/8-18 X 1 24 19171812 Washer 17/32 X 1-8/16 X12Ga,
2 19131614 Washer 13/32 X1 X 14 Ga 25 127018X Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 X 62
10 1558286 Pan Pnt Seat (blk }
11 166369 Knob Seat Ad] Wingnut NOTE: All component dimensions given inU S inches
12 121248X Bracket Pnt Mounting Switch 1 Ineh = 25.4 mm

41



DECALS

TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
i {56368 Deoal, Oper. Instr,
2 171762 Decal, Replacement
3 171698 Oecal Hood, R H.
4 171608 Der ., Hood, LH.
5 138047 Dacal, Ballery
& 1336844 Decal, Customar Malntehance
7 169427 Decal, HP Enging
8 166887 Decal, Deck Mower EZ
=4 163204 Deosnl, Fender, Craftsman
10 156438 Deeal, Fonder Danger
WHEELS & TIRES

i e

2 %w“ 58

@é / 410
6 iy J

42

KEY
NOD.

12
13
14
20
21

LY

KEY

=z
c

amm\smmhmm—‘

1

»m

PART
NOU

148048
163261
160388
1403516
163207
1383
165800X428
165799X428
174382
174363

PART
NO,

b6
65139
108222X
59804
106732X427
278H

8040k
10810BX427
122082X
7182d
104757X
144334

BESCRIPTION

Decal, V-Beit Drive Schemailo
Decal, Dash Panel

Decal, V-Bait Schematic
Decal Battery Dngr/Psn Eng
Decal, Fender Sd, Wit

Decal, Lilt Handia

Pad Foolrest LHSTLT

Pad Foolrest RHSTLT
Dwner's Manual, English
Crwaar's Manual, Spanish

DESCRIPTION

Cap Value Tire

Stem Value

The FTs 15 X 60+ 8 Sarviee
Tube Innef Front #35080

Rim Asm 6 front White Sarvice
Fltting Groaase

Bearing Flange

Rim Asm B'rear White Setvice
Tire B Ts 20 X 10-8 Servics
Tube Rearg 5 X & Service
Cap Axle Bl 1 50 X1 00
Sealant, Tire (10 oz, lwbe)

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. Inches
1 Ingh = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

LIFT ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NQO., NO. DESCRIPTION

i 159460 Washser Asm Inner Spring
WiRlunger

2 159471 Shatt Asm_ LIt

3 106787X Pin Groove

4 12000002 £ Ring #5133-682

5 19211621 Washer 2132 % 1 x 21 Ga.
6 120183X Beoaring Nylorg

7 125631X Grip Handle Fluted

8 122365 X Bulton Plunger Fead

11 138865 Link Asm Lt LH.

12 139868 Link Asm Lt R.H.

13 STD824008  Retainer Bpring

15 173268 Link Fromt

16 73350800 Nut Jam Hex 1/2-13 Une

17 130179 Trunnion 8k Zino

18 73800B00 Nt Look wrWeh 1/2-13 Une

18 130868 Arm Suspension Mower

20 163652 Retainer 8pring

31 140302 Bearing, Pyl LIft. Spherloal
i\i(ﬁ'E:fa 2 ﬁ?@gﬁ%%nem“éﬁi&w%%%‘f ;g{:g \?ég“f?{’u 5 inches

1inch =254 mm

43



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

MOWER DECK

103 195

108% 1
#i
10§ 2}5:)"

104

2
L
1&3%

|
l
t
- . 1
| i ' aség A 101~ w(:" 108
I~ . 102~
34 b o2

P

AL
]

&
-é




TRACTOR ~~- MODEL NUMBER 917.271052

MOWER DECK
KEY PARTY KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NGO, NO. DESCRIPTION
1 165862 Mower Dack Assembly, 427 82 STD5471437 Nu
2 8TD533107  Bolt 101 136420 MulcherGover
e 138017 Bracket Assembly, Sway Bar, 102 71181010 Screw
Front 103 18081216 Washer #10
4 165480 Bracket Sway Bar 38/42" Deck 104 8TDE51110 Washer, Lok
B STDB24008  Retalner Spring 106 160783 Latch Assembly, Bagger
<) 130832 Arm, Suspension, Rear ios  2020J Nit, Weld
8 B8E0887 Bolt, Hex 3/8-24 x 1.28 Gr. 8 111 188197 Bracke! Gauge Wheel Lh
5 8TDEB1137  Washer, Lock 112 155198 Bracket Gadge Whas! Al
10 140296 Washer, Hardened 113 17080512 Sorew 5716-18 x /4
11 134148 Blade, Mulehing 114 73510500  Nut Keps 518-18Unc
12 129895 Bearing, Ball 115 72110504  Bolt Carr 5/18-Unc x 12
13 137845 Shalt Assembly, Mandral, Venlad {16  48g8H Bolt Shoulder
{Inclucles Key Number12) 117 165746 Whes} Gauga Std
14 128774 Housing, Mandrel, Yented 118 73530600 Nt Centarlock 3/8-16 Une
18 110488% Bearing, Ball, Mandral 116 10121444 Washer 38 x 7/8x 4 Ga,
16 140328 Stripper, Vented Mower Deck 121 143723 Brackst Extruded Gaugs Whaa!
18 72140805 Bolt, Carrlzge §/16-18 x 5/2 128 153390 WasherFelt
18 132827 Bolt, Shouldar 126 19131812 Washer 13/32 X 13/16 % 12Ga.
20 159770 Baffle, Vortex 130 STDE23710 Boll, FinHex ¥/8-16 UNCX1Ge §
21 STD5B41431 NutCrownlock 5/18-18 UNGC 181 STDE3I710  Bok, Rdhd Sgnk 3/8-16UNC %1
22 134783 Stifaner Bracket 142 165890 Armn Bpring Brake Mower
23 131267 Brackat, Defleclor 143 167108 Brackel Arm lular 427
24 105304X Cap, Giesve 144 15BB34 Kaeper Bell 42" Clutch Cable
25 123718X Spring, Torsion, Deflsctor 145 165880 Pultey idier Fiat
26 1i0482X Nut, Push 146 16589 Bolt Garrlage idier
27 130968X428 Shisld, Deflactor 147 131335 Spring Extension
28 18111016  Washer 11/3Z x 5/8 x 16 Ga, 148 169022 Spring Beturn idier
28 131461 Rod, Hinge 148 1658886 Ratainer Spring Yellow Zinc
a0 i577eR Soraw Thdrol Washer Head 150 18084216  Washser 8/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
31 1299863 Washer, Spaoer 161 160670 Brackat Clutch
32 153835 Puttey, Mandrs! 152 169676 GCable Clutehi 42 In
33 137286 Nut, Toplock, Flanged 163 168874 Washer Flat 3/8" Type B
34 STDSIRTIT Bolt t54 1689675 Spring Retainer
35 133838 Fastner, Chlstmas Tree 186 168871 Spring Hetention Levar
36 131494 Pullay, idier, Flat 166 168672 Spacer
37 STDE51087 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16Ga. 157 169668 Fod Clutch
45 STDB341437 NutCrowrlock 3/8-18UNC 188 17720410 Scraw Hex Thd Cut 1/4-20 % 5/8
44 140088 Guard, Mandrel, LLH. 158 72140614  Boll Rdhd Sgqn 3/8-16 Unc x 8/4
45  STDE24003 Retalher " 130794 Mandrel Assembly (inchides Key
46 137728 Serew, Thd. Foll 1/4-20 X 5/8 Numbers B-10, 12-15, 31 and 32}
48 133844 Washer, Hardened -- 169583 Mower Deck, Complete (Standard
48 155068 Foller Assembly, Cam Fallowar Deck, Drder Separately Mulchar
50 151340 Bolt, Shoulder #10-24 Grade & Plale and Gauge Wheel
51 8TD54141C  Locknut Componsnts, Key Nos, 101-108
B2 130488 Holt, Shoulder 5M8-18 UNC and111-121)

63 131845 Arm Assembly, Pad, Brake
54 133043 Washer, Hardenad

85 155046 Army, Idlar

&6 1657208 Spacar, Relalner

58 141043 GGuard, TUV [dier

87 149848 Knob Custam Qual

&8 144859 V-Balt

HOTE: Al componentdimensions givenin .8,
inchest inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 817.271052
PEERLESS TRANSAXLE - - MODEL NUMBER 206-545C

MODEL.and 8

: HUMBERS HERE
Midol ot Satial
LShittre 1ol



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
PEERLESS TRANSAXLE -~ MODEL NUMBER 206-545C

BEF PART REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NG. NO, DESCRIFTION

1 7ratar Transaxta Gover 41A 780078 fArake Lever

2 TEGOBGA  NeedieBearing 5/8" 42 702073A  Borew 1M -20x% 141 /4"

a 770128 Transaxle Case 42A  7B2085A Scraw 1/4 - 20% 2 1/4°

4 776365 Counlershalt 43 782075 Locknut 8716~ 24

] 778409 Qulptt Shatt 44 78005 Brake Pat Holder

8 778384 Spur Gear (38 tealh) 45 766088 Spacer 2828 X 1.0

84 7708368 Spur Gesr (15 {esth) 45 786085 Brake Laver Bracksl

7 778330 Spur Gear (11 teeth) 47 774650 Axle (11167 16" Long)

8 782180 Shiflt Key 48 774651 Axie (16 -1/ 2" long)

8A 702047 Woodruff Key #9 49 778356 Spur Gear (29 teaih)

] 784352 Shilt Collar 50 778338 Spur Gear (27 testh)

10 784378 Shilt Rod & Fork 51 778354 Spur Gear (23 teeth}

11 778334 Bavel Gear (30 taeth) 52 778352 Spur Gear {19 testh)

12 778300 Input Bevel Pinlon (13 teelh) 53 778350 Spur Gear (16 teeth)

13 778368 Bavel Gear (13 teeth) 84 778348 Spur Gear {15 taeih)
{Inciuds. 14} 56 778355 Spur Gear {11 taslh)

14 778660 Bevs! Pinlon {13 teath) 57 778867 Spur Gear (13 tasth)
{Include. 13} B8 778353 Spur Gear (17 teelh)

1% 778370 Ring Gear (43 testh) g 778351 Spur Gesar (21 teath)

17 786188 Drlya Pin 63  77B34@ Spur Gear (24 {eeth)

18 786102 Spacer 1.130 X .695 61 7783458 Spur Gear (25 teeth)

20 FRROTTA Ball §/16" dia 65 780186 Flat Weasher 583 1D x .062W

2t 792078 Set Sorew 378 - 18 x I/8" 66 776482 Inpul Shalt

22 782079 Spring 310 0D % 626 L 67 778306 Shilter & Brake Shaft

28 7O2073A Sorew 174 - 20 ¥ 1-1/4" 88 782170 HewalningRing

28A 782177 Serew 1/4-20 % 1-3/8" 0 786187 Spacer BO0

25 782128 Retaining Ring {pky of 2} 73 788083 Square Gut Ring

27 792035 RetalningRing 718 788082 *GRing

28 788040 Relaining Ring 76 780090 Flat Washer 1 128 1D x 058W

29 780072 Theust Washer 627 1D x 031W 77  7BBOTEA Inverted Hatalning Ring

20A 780160 Thrust Washer 762 1D x.031W 78 792144 Spfing -430 GO x 5000 L.

288 7BOUS1 Thrust Washer 762 ID x.081W B2 778333 Bevel & Spur Gear {30 & 13 1seth)

20C 780188 Anti-Botation Washer 632 83 778338 Spur Gear (27 teeth)

30  TBO1OB Cup Washer 1.127 1D X .032W 8 792154 Ol Filt Plug

31 7BOOO Flat Washer 750 1D x 0B8W 47  788080A Oll Seal g/ 16"
{Lise As Nesded) 180 788003A Liguid Gasket RTV SHicone

31A  7BO1GS Flat Washer 750 ID x .062W 157 7HBEOBGA Ol Seal 3 /4"

32 788083 Ofl Gaal 58" 180 730220A Gear QIAOWE0

34 780104 Bushing .5€3 an0 784712 Replacement MST -208-5450

38 780193 Flanged Bushing 878" 1D Transaxie

354 780187 Flanged Bushing 751

36 780075 Braks Disk NOTE: Al component dimensions givenin U 5.

37 790007 firaka Pad Plale inchest Inch = 25.4 mm

38 798021 Braka Pad {pkg of 2}
3g  7BELUES Dowel Pin
40 FO2078A Fiat Washer 312 1D x .058W

47



TRACTOR -~ MODEL NUMBER 917.27 1052
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV158, TYPE NUMBER 41592

AIR INTAKE R—

48



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV15S, TYPE NUMBER 41592

AR INTAKE

KEY PART

NG, NG DESCRIPTION

1 12-743-05 Kit, Air Cleaner
{includes Kay Numbers 2
thry 12

2 28-341-02 Knob, Alr Cleaner Gover

3 12-086-24 Cover, Alr Cleaner

4 12-083-08 Pracleaner Elamsnt

5 12-100-01  Wing Nut

6 X-86-63 Washar, Plaln 1/4

7 12-08%-05 Element, Alr Cleaner
{includas #7)

3] 12-313-04 Grommet

g 12-084-12 Base, Alr Cleaner
(inchides Key Numbers 8
and 10}

10 12-072-06 Stud, Mounling Plate M8 x
10 x 86

11 12.088-01  Screw, #10 Hi-Lo Thread
Forrming (2)

12 12-041-02 Gasket, Air Cleaner

NOT ILLUSTRATED

- 12-113-85 Decal, Alr Cleaner

CRANKSHAFY

KEY PART

NO. NO, DESCRIPTION

1 12-014-87 Crankshaft
2 12-139-01 Flug, Cup

BLOWER HOUSING AND BAFFLES

KEY PART
NO, NG,
1 M-0845010

24-488-10
12-146-07
M-0845020

24-096-06
12-027-32
12-096-28
12-141-01
28-154-02
M-0845020

12-063-06
M-0645018

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Flange

M5 x G.B x 10 (8)

Washer, Plain 14

Plate, Blower Housing
Serew, Hex Flange M8 x 1.0
X 20

Cover, Pinion

Houslng, Blower

Cover
&)

Ring, Retainer
Clip, Mounting
Sorew, Hex Flange M6 X B

™ ]

X 20 (8}

Baffle, Intake Side
Screw, Hex Flange
Mex1.0x 18 (ZA
12-063-08 Baffle, Cylinder Head
12-063-01 Baffle, Cylinder

NOT HLUSTRATED
12-113-64 Decal, Horsepower

ek ok ok wd DN D RN

sk
b D

ENGINE CONTROLS
KEY PART
NQ. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12-079-07 Linkage, Choke
2 12-237-01 Clamp, Cable
3 M-0864020 Serew, {ockad Socket
MB x 1.0 x 20 (2)
4 M-D545018 Sorew, Hex Flange MEx.8x16
5 12-536-08 Control, Bpeed Assembly

et )

ks ok ks
DWW M-

tincludes Key Numbers 6
through 8)
M-0443020 Screw, Pan Head M4x0.7x20
8M-0448005 Screw, Pan Head Mdx(.7
x 25
12-089-11  Spiing, Choke Adjust (2}
12-088-23 Spting, Choke Ratum
12-089-24  Spring, Governor
M-0841060 Nut, Hax Flange M8 x 1.0
SM-0642025 Screw, Hex Flange
MBx10x25
12-080-05 Lever, Governor
25-158-11 Bushing, Throtlle Linkage
12-079-01 Linkage, Throifle
25-158-08 Bushing, Linkage Retaining

EXHAUST

KEY

[ RO BN N
o

PART
(9]

M-0B29033
12-041-03
M-0841080
12-126-11
12-445-06
M-0845025

DESCRIPTION

Stud, MB ¥ 1,28 x 33 (2}
Gasket, Exhatst ManHold
Nut, Hex Flange MB x 1.25 (2)
Bracket, Mufflar

Strap, Lifting

Screw, Hex Flange

MBx 1.0x251{2)

NOTHLUSTRATED

KEY
N

-

RPM Settings:
RPM Settings:

PART

NO,
12-622-18
12-756-58

DESCRIPTION
Short Block
Gasket Sat

Low Speed; 1500-2000
High Speed: 3200-3400

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S.

49

inches 1 Inch = 254 mm



TRACTOR --MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV188, TYPE NUVMBER 41592

FUEL SYSTEM |

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE AND BREATHER

50




FUEL SYSTEM

KEY
NO.
1

2
3

b ke el e okt ke st b ok e (3 €Y FCTY LTV D

SRRSO - O

PART
ND.
12-853-58

12-041-02
12-053-56

12-041-01
12-086-23
12-079-07
12-265-04
X-426-9

25-353-10
25-050-02
47-154-01
12-086-07
12-431-01
12-368-08
12-089-09
12-086-04
12-088-08
18~146-03
258.086-27
12-144-08

12-757-02
12-041-06
12-104-01
12-757-09

12-041-06
M-0841060

X-25-83
X-22-11
M-0628122

TRACTCOR ~- MODEL NUMBER 617.2710562
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV15S, TYPE NUMBER 41592

DESCRIPTION

KH, Catburetor (Includes #2
thru 8)

Gaskat, Air Cleaner
Carburetor Assembly

{(For Informalion Only » Not
Availebls Separately)
{includas Kay Numbers 12
thru 27}

Gasket, Carburstor (2}
Spring, Choke Relum
Lirkage, Choke

Deflector, Meat

Clamp, Hose {2}

Line, Fuel, 8"

Fllter, Fuel

Clip, Cable

Screw, Hex Cap 8-32 x 3/8
Slesve, Insulating

Needle, Idle, Fusl Adjust
Spring, idle Fusl

Sorew, Idle Speed Adjust
Spring, Idle Speed

Plate, Throttle

Serew, Throllle Piata {2}
Shafl, Throttle with Lever
and Beal

8haft, Choke

Spring, Choke

Plate, Choke

Jet, Main

Kit, Float

Gasket, Bowl

Bowl, Fuel

Kit, Solenoid Assembly
{Includes Key Number 29)
Gasket, Bowl Refalner Screw
Nut, Hex Flangs M&x 1.0

)

Washer, Plain 1/4
Washer, Lack 1/4
Stud, M8 % 1.0 x 122 (8)

NOTILLUSTRATED

»n

-

12-041-01
12-767-03
12-518-D5

41-518-34

277563
12-454-03

Gaskel, Carburelor

Kit, Garburetor Bepalr

Lead, Solenold, Black, B",
14 Gauge, Uninsulated
Push-On Tabs

Lead, Ground, Green, 5", 18
Gauge Insulated Grip Barre!
Evyslals

Connecior

Tie, Cable

51

CYLINDER HEAD, VALVE AND BREATHER

KEY PART
NO. NO.
1 12-351-01
2 12-755-60
3 12-411-04
4 12-041-10
5 12-017-01
12-017-02
8 12-018-01
12-016-02
7 12-146-13
g 12-468-06
@ 12-112-13
10 12-0B8-15
11 12-089-01
12 1217301
18 12.755-03
14 X-426-9
16 12-328-08
16 M-0648020
17 12-088-07
18 235011
19 24-032-06
20 M-0840034
21 24-184-01
22 24-186-03
23 M-0545010
24 12-018B-01
25 12-402-02
26 12-318-09
27 X-75-23

DESCRIPTION

Lifter, Valve {2}

Kit, Cylinder Head

Hod, Push (2}

Gasket, Cylinder Head
Valve, intaks, Standard Bize
Valve, Intake, .25" Oversize
valve, Exhaust, Standard
Valva, Exhaust, 258"
Ovarsize

Ptale, Guide

Washer, Plain 13/32
Spacer, Head Belt Exhaust
Port

Screw, Hex Flange

M10x 1.5 x 81 (58

Spring, Valve (2)

Cap, Valve Spring 2

Kit, Fatalner (2)

Clamp, Hose (&)

Hose, Breather

Scraw, Hex Flange

M8 x 1.0 x 20 (5}

Covsr, Valve with Nippls
Retainer, Spring

Segl, Vaive Stem

Scraw, Hex Flange M8 x 1 x

34 (2}

Pivot, Rocker Arm (2)

Arm, Rocker {2)

Sorew, Hex Flangs

ME ¥ 3.8x% 10

Retainer, Breather Reed
Resd, Braather

Head, Cylinder

Plug, Plpe, Allen Head 1/8

NOTE: All component dimensions glven in U.S,

inches

1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR--MODEL NUMBER 917.271052
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV1{58, TYPE NUMBER 41592

IGNITION ELF}.CTH?GAL! Ol PAN 7/ LUBRICATION

52



TRACTOR -- MODEL NUMBER 917271052
KOHLER ENGINE-MODEL NUMBER CV158, TYPE NUMBER 41592

IGRITION / ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 12-086-14 Screw, Hex Flange
MID x 1.5 x 48

2 12-488-03 Washer, Plain 3/8

3 24-162-03 Screen, Grass

4 M-0638016 ;&gr?ﬂ, Hex Flangs M8 x 1 x

5 12-112-01 Spacer, Fan {4)

& 12-187-02 Fan

7 X-42-18 ay

8 12-028-87 Fiywhesl Assembly

9 12-1585-02 Conneclor {4 Contact)

10 M-D548025 Berew, Hex Ca
ME X 0.8 x28 (2)

11 M-0B458010 Screw, Hex Flange
M8 x 0.8 x 10 (2)

12 12-184-02 Clip, Stakor Harness

13 12-085-08 Stalor Assembly

14 12-132-02 Spark Plug

165 X-728-1 Clip, Cable

16 12-884+01 Moduls, Ignitlon

17 M-0B45020 Sorew, Hox Flange
M5B x 0.8 x 20-(2}

NOTIHLLUSTRATED

- 12-618-11  Lead, White, Ground To Kill

(19", 18 Gaugs, Fully
Insidated Push-on Tab and
Uninsulated Push-on Tab
Terminals)

Oll. PAN 7 LUBRICATION

KEY PART
NO. NOG.
1 12-038-01

26-785-13

12-163-03
12-163-02
12-123-04
M-0B48020

12-183-01
25-162-07
12-086-03
M-0545018

M-1039028
12-126-02

12-08¢-03
12-462-01
12-208-01
12-0580-01
X-75-10
12-393-01
12-032-04
12-086-02
M-0545018

12-032-03

— -~ BLW N

—
LT

el e el e wde amde
GOt

BN R
[N

12-199-30

s
=Y

DESCRIPTION
Dipstick Assembly
{includes Key Numbers 2 and

3
Klt, O#f Fill Cap {Includes Key
#3)

O-Bing, Dipstick

O-Ring, Upper Ol Fill Tube
Tube, O Fij

Screw, Mex Flange M5 x 0.8
x 20

0-Bing, Lower Ol Fill Tuhe
Seregen, Ol Pleleup

Caover, Olf Pick-up Screen
Screw, Hex Flangs M5 x 0.8 X

18
Sorew, Hex Flange M1Gx 1.5

X 25

Bracket, Oil Pump Relief
Valve

Bpring, Off Pump Relisf Valve
Piston, Ol Pump Hellef Valve
Body; Ol Pump Reflef Velve
Fliter, Gl

Plug, Square Head, Sclid 3/8
Olf Pump Assaembly

Q-Ring, O Pump Cover
Cover, Olf Pump

Screw, Hex Flangs

ME x 0.8 x 16 (3)

Seal, Ol (PT.O. End)

SM-0839045 Screw, Hex Flange

M8 x 1.85 x 458 (12)
Pan, Cil

CRANKCASE

KEY PART
NO. RNO.
12-032-03
12-522-18

12-445-02
M-0838025

12-380-03
12-7585-49

12-089-18
12-422-08
12-422-00
12-422-10
12-422-11
12-422-12
12-422-13
12-422-07
12-144-27
12-874-07
12-874-08

o~ G B0 P

12-874-09

12-018-02
12-108-07
12-108-08
12-108-09
12-067-05
12-067-08

12-880-01
12-043-05
M-0631005
12-144-02
52-139-08
12-765-64

12-144-24
A-25-102
12-032-01

12-154-05

DESCRIPTION
Seal, Crankshaft

Biock, Cylinder (Use Short
Block)

Btrap, Lifting

Scrow, Hex Flange M8 x
1.26 x 25
Dowal, Le{:ating?
Kit, Camshalt {
#7 & &

Spring, Actusating

Shim, Camshafl, Blue
Shim, Camshall, Red (A.R.)
Shim, Camshaft, Yellow (AR}
Shim, Camshail, Green {(A.R)
Shim, Camshafl, Grey (AR.)
Shim, Camshafl, Black (A.R.)
Shim, Camshait, White (A.R)
Shaft, Balance

Piston w/RIng Set, Slandard
Piston w/Ring Set 25"
Qvearslze

Piston w/Ring Set 50°
Oversize

Retalner, Piston Pin {2)
Ring Set, Standard

Fing Set .25" Oversjze
HAing Sat .60 Qversize
Connecting Rod, Standard
Connecting Rod 25°
Oversize

Pin, Governor Regulating
Gear, Governor Assembly
Washer, Plain, 8mm

Shaft, Governor Gear

Plug, Cup

Kit, Shaft, Governor Cross,
with Clip (Includes Kay #20
and 24)

Shall, Governor Cross
Washer, Plaln 14

Seal, Governor Cross Shaft

{4
ncludes Key

SM-H6831015 Washer, Plain, 6mm

Clip, Hitch Pin

STARTING SBYSTEM

KEY PART

NG, HNO,

1 M-0838070
2 25-088-03
3 12-7558-54
4 12-227-06
§ 45-170-03
7 12-227-11
8 12-086-28

DESCRIPTION

Serew, Hex Flange

MB X 1.25 x 70 (2)

Starter Assembly

{includes Key Numbers 3 thru

8}

Kit, Grive End

Cap, Drive End
Armature

End Cap, Commutator
Screw, Hex Flange
1/4-20 x 4-5/8 (2)

NOTE: All component dimensions given In U.8.

53

inches 1 inch = 2564 mm






51

SUGGESTED GUIDE FOR SIGHTING SLOPES FOR SAFE OPERATION

T~ - ONLY RIDE UP AND DOWN HILL,
SIGHTING ™~ — NOT ACROSS HILL

& i
Nk 3 3% : b p k] Eai Yk %@; %% 4K 5. S3%et esd v, & =y
SIGHT AND HOLD THIS LEVEL WITH
SKY LINE OR TREE.

i)
4. e A Y I T Y BERAL R T T Y Y T e T TR

Gperate your Tractor up and down the face of slopes {not
greater than 15°), never across the face. Make turns gradu-
ally to prevent fipping or loss of control. Exercise extreme
caution when changing direction on slopes.

R e P Ry A A A L SR



Your Home

For repair ~ in your home ~ of all major brand apphances,
lawn and garden equipmaent, or heating and cooling systems,
no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For the replacement parts, accessorles and
owner's manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

For Sears professional installation of home applianceés
and items llke garage door openers and watsr heaters,

1-800-4-MY-HOME®  Anytime, day of night

{1-800-460-4563) (.S A. and Canada)
WWW,Bears,com WWW.S2a19,08

AL A3 AR AN ATS PR LTS YA TP BT YR APRAT ¥ S T IR0 R AN TSR AT S it R R B

Qur Home

For repair of carry-in products like vacuums, lawn equipment,
and electronics, call or go on-line for the nearest
Sears Parts and Hepair Center.
1-B00-488-1222 Anyiime, day or night (U.S.A. only}
WWW.BEAI'8.20MMN

F AR -, d. W

To purchase a protection agreement on a product serviced by Sears!
1-800-827-6655 (UsA) 1-800-361-6665 (Canada)

eere PR AR DAL i A AL AL R RS N9 AR 811 MR AT S AN YR TR T e A S et e <

Para padir servicio de reparacion Au Canada pour service en frangais:
a domicilio, y para ordenar piezas: 1-B800-LE-FOYERMC

1-888-SU-HOGAR® {1-800-533-6937)
{1-888-784-6427) : WWW BBAIS,.CA

SEARS '

@ Fegistarsd Trademark / ™ Trademark / 5% Service Mark of Sears, Raebuck and Co.
@ Marca Registrada / ™ Maroa de Fébrica / * Marca de Servicld de Soears, Rosbutk and Co.
ME Maragus de oommaroe ¢ M2 Marqus déposée da Seara, Roobuck and Co.

174392 Rev. 3 8.00.02 MH/rad Printed in U.S.A,



